
October 4, 2004

Mr. Amir Gholami
Hazardous Materials Specialist , j
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 9 4502-657 7

Re: Property on 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland CA

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Enclosed please find a copy of the July 2004 Ground Water Sampling Report dated
August 31, 2004, prepared by Hoexter Consulting, Inc.

Please review this report and advise if the levels are acceptable for closure ofthis site or
if any additional action is required. Currently I understand our requirements to be semi
annual well sampling, in February and July and compliance with the Geo Tracker system.
Please advise if Alameda County requires any further action at this time.

Additionally it would be helpful to know exactly what levels Alameda County wishes to
see in order to begin closure of this site. If you could provide this information or suggest
where I might be able to find the answers to these questions, I would appreciate it.

I am available via phone, U.S. mail or e-mail. As I stated before, we wish to remain in
accordance with the agency and I welcome your direction in this matter and appreciate
your prompt response.

945 S. Lehigh Dr.
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
714-282-7475 home
7 14-493-0121 cell phone, voicemail

encl
ec: David Hoexter, Hoexter Consulting, Inc
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JULY 2OO4
GROUNIT WATER, SAMPLING REPORT

FOR
STID 553 - GRI]VIITAUTO AND REPATR

1970 SEMINARY AVEIruE
OAKLAND, CALIFORMA

E-10-1F-565F

August 31' 2004

Prepared by

HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.
734 Torreyo Cou

P.lo Alto, Celiforni6 94303-4160

650-494-250S (pb) (650) 494.251s (Iat)
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Geology / Engineering Geology / Environmental Studies

HOEXTER CONSI,]LTING. INC.
D.vid F. Hoert r. RG-353dCEG-rr58/REA1'762

?34 Torrtyr Court
Prb Alao, Cetlfonir 94303-4160

6sll-494-2505 Qrh) (650) 494-2srS (frt)

August 31, 2004

E-10-lF-565F
HCQuartEnvtRpts:s em - 197 O 120(l lO 4)

Mr. Doyle Grimit
c/o Angel Ia Marca
945 S. LehighSr.
Anaheim Hills, Califomia 92807

RE: JULY'2004
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT
STID 553 - GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR
19?O SEMINARYAVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORMA

Dear Mr. Grimit:

Enclosed is our July, 2004 ground wat€r sampling report for tho property lorated at 1970

Seminary Avenue, torner oi Harmon Avenui, in Oakland, California. Sampfing at.the site
dates fr6m Augps! 1990. Ths rezults of previous sampling events are included in the
analytical results summary tables.

Surveying to State of California GeoTracker standards was conducted concur.rently with the
samplinglvent. Uploads of pertinent dats have not be6n oompleted, but will be conducted
during upcoming weeks.

Overall contaminant levels remain elevated and effectively unchanged from the'previous
sampling events. Over tho life of the wells, concentrations .of petroleum trydrocarbon
compouids have declined. concenfations of IIVocs have variably increased and declined.

Primary contaminant sourc€s have been removed. However, residual _ contaminant
conc€nirations remain elevated, and the lateral extent of contamination has not been
delineated. Although the site is attenuating, we recommend consideration of remedial
alternatives. We understand that requirements for a corectivo action plan (CAP) are
currently being prepared by the Alameda County Health Services Agency.

We recommend that copies of the enclosed report be submitted to tho Alameda County
Health care services Agency. The next round of sampling is currently scheduled to be
conducted during January, 2005. We appreciate the opportunity to provide s€rvices to you

on this project and trust this report meets your needs at this time.
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Mr. Doyle Grimit: E-10-IF-565F; August 3 l, 2004; Transmiual Letter Page 2

Ifyou have any questions, or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

HOEXTER CONSI,'LTING, INC.

David F. Hoexter, RCI/CEG/REA (Geology registrations expire I l/30/05)
Principal Geologist

Copies: Addressee (l)

Hoext€r Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94304160 (650) 494-2505
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JTJLY 2OO4
GROI.]ND WATER SAMPLING REPORT

For

STID 553 - Grimit Auto and Repair
1970 Seminary Avenue
Oakland, California

To

Mr. Doyle Grimit
c/o Angel La Marca
945 S. Lehigh St.
Anaheim Hills, Califomia 92E07

E-10-lF-565F

August 3 l, 2004

David F. Hoexter, RG/CEC/REA
Principal Geologist
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JTJLY 2OOd
GROUND WATER, SAMPLING REPiORT

FOR
STID 553 - GRIIUIT AUTO AND REPAIR

1970 SEMINARY
OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results ofthe July 2004 ground water sampling at 1970 Seminary
Avenue, Oalland, Califomia. The project location is shown on the Location Map, Figure l.
The scope of services provided during this investigation consisted primarily of collecting and
analyzing ground water samples frorn each oftho nine monitoring wells installed at the-site.
Ground water samples were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile
organic compounds. Well locations and pertinent site features are shown on Figure 2, Site
Plan.

2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

The ground water monitoring wells were sampled by reprossntatives of Hoexter Consulting,
Inc. bue to past, very slow equilibration of ground water levels, ihe well caps were loosened
on July 19, 2004 (approximately three days prior to the planned water level measurement,
purging and sampling). The wells were then secured with the caps sufficiently looss to allow
veniiog, and left to equilibrate until they were sampled. The wells were purged and sampled
following water level measurements on luly 22,2004,

As noted, the well caps were loosened prior to the waler level measurement, to allow the
water level in the wells to equilibrate. Following ground water level measuremenl (Table l) at
the time of purgrng, each well was checked for free-product with the bailer, and then two to
four well-casing volumes of water were purged from the well. A dedicated polyethylene bailer
was employed for each well. Ground water parameters, including temperature, pH and
specific conductivity, were measured prior to and following each purge volume removal.

Ground water recharge to most wells was slow, resulting in dewatering of the wells prior to
completion of the third or fourth well volume purge. In addition, well recovory was slow.
Each well was sampled the same day, after allowing for as much recovery as possible,
although rocovery to the guideline level of 80 per cent of pre-purge elevation was not in all
cases accomplished. It is possible that the w€ll screens have become Partially plugged.

The samples were collected using the dedicated bailer, placed in appropriate sample
containers supplied by the analytical laboratory, labeted, and placed in refrigerated storage for
transport to the laboratory under chain-of-custody control. All sampling equipment was
thoroughly cleaned with "Alconox" detergent and rinsed with distilled water prior to sampling
the well. Monitoring well sampling logs and the chain of custody are attached to this report
as a part ofAppendix A-

Prior to purging, glound water levels were measured in each well using the top of 2-inch PVC
casing (generally the north side) as reference point. The average ground water elevation
declined in all wells compared to the prior (January 2004) sampling event. The five "deeper"
wells averaged an elevation decrease of 3.19 feet, with each of the wells declining in
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1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA: E-10-IF-565F; August 31, 2004; Report Page 2

elevation; the four "shallow' wells declined an average of 2.54 feet, with all four measured
wells decreasing in elevation.

Well-top elevations, depthto water, and calculated water-surftce elevations are presented in
Tabls l. These data have been used to generato the Ground Water Contour and Gradient
Direction Maps, Figures 3A ("shallow wells") and 38 ("deep wells").

Wells were surveyed concurrently with the sampling by a California Licensed Surveyor, Virgil
Chavez Land Surveying. The wells uere surveyed to Califomia GeoTracker specifications.
Documentation is enclosed. Uploads of the surveying and other applicable GeoTracker dala
have not been completed, but will be conducted during the following weeks.

Table lB summarizes the ground water gradient direction and inclination data for the site,
including previous measutements. The ground water gradient direction and inclination are
essentially consistent with tho previous data. The data for the five "doepor" wells indicate an
opposing gradient direction away from Seminary Avenue towards tho east and southeast. The
apparent gradient varies across the site, but averages 0.08 foot per foot near the source .area
The approximate gradient direction is S 6?" E. The data for the four "shallow" wells indicate
a gradient direction towards Seminary Avenue. The apparent gradient varies across the site,
but averages 0.22 foot per foot in the sourc€ area. The approximate gradient direction is N
60 'w.

The data appear to indicate a downward gradient from a relatively shallow (perched ?) zone
represented by the "shallow" wells to the deeper zone represented by the "deeper" wells,
particularly in the source area. Based on the slow equilibration and recovery time following
purging, we infer a relatively slow ground water flow rate, despite the unusually steep gradient

3.0 ANALYTICAL RESI]LTS

3.1 Laboratory Procedures

Tho ground waier samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,
California. McCampbelt Analytical is certified by the State of California EPA/DTSC for the
conducted analyses. The samples were analyzed as follows:

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Method
s030/8015.

. Purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE using EPA Method 8020.

. Oil and gease (total recoverable petroleum, TRPH) using SM 55208/F,
gravimetric with cleanup.

. Halogenated volatile organic compounds (lMC) by EPA Method E010.

3.2 Observations and Analytical Results

Free-phase product approximately one inch in thickness (measured in the initial bailer
extraition) was observed in well MW-l following the initial sounding. This occurrence is
typical of MW-1, although thicker than during recent sampling events. Well MW-4
exhibited visual sheen following the initial purge volume. A sheen is common for this well.
All wells with the exception of MW-8 dewatered (i.e. contained less than 3 or 4 feet of
standing water) prior to completion of a three- or complete four-volums purge. Two or

Hoextet Consulting, lnc- 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 9430-4160 (650) 494-2505



I

I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I

1970 Seminary Ave, Oaklard, CA: E-10-IF-565F; August3l,2004; Report Page 3

three well volumes were thus removed from each of these wells. In most cases, theso wells
recovered to near or grcater than 80 per cent of initial water level prior to being sampled.

The rezults of the chemical analyses are summarized on Tables 2 through 6 and are attached
to this report as a part of Appendix A. Analyical results of all previous testing are also
included in the tables. The results in Tables 4 and 5 are of parameters not currently tested
for; the results in Table 6 are from a one-time sampling event durhg February, 2002. The
current analytical results indicate that TRPH, TPH-G, and BTEX compounds, as well as
tIVOCs, are present at elevated levels which are generally on the same order of magnitude as
the most recent (Ianuary 2004) analyses.

TPH€ and BTEX levels remained effectively unchanged from the prwious sampling event,
variably increasing and decreasing. There has been, however, an overall generally downward
trend in TPH-G and BTEX levels over the life of various (although not all) wells. Detected
levels in wells MW-2 through 9, as during previous sampling events, are generally one to two
orders of magnitude less than in MW-l. MTBE was not d€tected, although detection limits
are elevated and it has been previously detected at the site. OiVgreaso were detected in well
MW-1 and MW-4 only, although detection limits are elevated. Various HVOCs were detected
in each well, with the exception of wells MW-I, -3, -5 and -9. The detection limits in MW'
l, however, *ere elevated to 50 ppb, and thus HVOC may be present in this well (as during
previous sampling evenls) at concentrations of less than 50 ppb. IIVOC commonly
decreased in the remaining five wells, with the exception of well MW-8.

4.0 CON CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

All nine wells were available for sampling.

Overall ground water contaminant levels remain elevated and effectively unchanged from tho
previous sampling events. Over the life of the wells, concentrations of p€troleum
hydrocarbon compounds have declined. Concentrations of tIVOCs have variably increasec
and declined.

Primary contaminant sources have been removed. Ftrowever, residual ground water
contaminant conc€ntrations. remain elevated. In addition, the lateral (off-site) extent of
contamination has not been delineated. Although attenuating, we recommend consideration
of remedial alternatives. We understand that requirements for a corrective action plan
(CAP) are currently being prepared by the Alamecla County Health Services Agency.

Water production from all wells, excepting well MW-8, has declined. We recommend that all
wells excepting MW-8 be re-developed to increase water flow to the well. This will provide
more representative water samples for future analysis.

Wells have been surveyed to State of California GeoTracker standards. Data will be
subsequently uploaded to the GeoTracker web site.

5.0 LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared according to generally accepted geologic and environmental
practices. No other warranty, either expressed or impliod as to the methods, results,
conclusions or professional advice provided is made. It should be recognized that certain
Iimitations are inherent in the evaluation of subsurfrce conditiofs, and that certaitr
conditions may not be detected during an investigation ofthis type. If you wish to reducs the
level of uncertainty associated with this study, we should be contacted for additional
consultation.

Hooxlor Consulling, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, C6lifornia 943 0-4160 (650) 494-2 505
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Tho analysis, conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based on sito
conditioni as they existed at the time of our investigation; review of previous reports
relevant to the sit€ conditions; and laboratory results from an oulside analytical laboratory.
Chang€s in the information or data gainod from any of these sources could resuh in changes
in oui conclusions or recommendations. If such changes do occur, we should be advised so
that we can review our report in light ofthose changes.

1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA; E-10-IF-565F; August 31, 2004; Report Page 4
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Ho€xter Con$ulting, Inc. ?34 Torreya court, Palo Alto, Cslifornia 9430-4160 (650) 494-2 505
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TABLE 1A

GROIJND WATER ELEVATION DATA
(All Measuremcnts in Feet)

Wen N[tnbcr
.nd Dlte of

Mca!rrcmeda

Mw-r (decp')

at6D0
tnv92
4n71y2
8nu92
2trl/94
2D8J94
9DD4
l2l?8b4
4/lws
tvt/95
3/886
3n5-26D6
tMt96
vrSM
6n3M
t0t6E
r?lnDa
4n4/9
lalat99
Tnu$
v2jt0l
7D8t0l
2BM2
7D3tg2
lDon3
78U03
t n 7 r c 4
1nu04

MW-2 ('de.p')

2ltr/94
2D494
9,D4
r2n8t94
4nws
tl^/95
3ED6
3ns-26/96
IMM
vt5M
5n3M
r0t6M

R€fercnca
Elev.6on

(2)

37.0

Relattve
Grourd

Wrter ElcYrdm
(2)

15.5

16.0

t6.05

t 4.E

2r.o7 (3>
23.15 (4)

16.81
22-O9

22.42

16 . r0

25 .18

23.43

t5.59

23.63

17.08

15.,14

20.75

22.74

t7-71

15.93

t7.50

17.r3

20.96

16.54

21.91

r7.93

20-54

re.8o (7)

I).pth
To W.lcr

I
I

36.97

36.99

4.02

36.N

36.19

t t  a

21.0

20.95

22.20

l r.93 (3)

13.t5 (4)

70.t9

14.91

14.18

20.90

11.82

13.54
2t.41

1334

19.91

2t.55

16.x4

t4.21

19.28
21.93

t9.49

19.t4

16,03

20.45

15.08
19.06

16,45

20./2

r4.r6 (3)
15.01(4)

18.96

21.42

19.69

21.91

14,56 (6)

10.84

l8_41

l0-0?

13.73

17.03

22.24 (3)

2039 (4)

t7.44

14.98

16.71

t4.49

2r-44 $)
25.35

l7.94

26.32

22.57
19.37

I
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I
I
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I
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I
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I
wdl Numb.r
and Drae of

Mea!urcment

I!IW-2 Cdeep') cont'

t2.ll2,9t

4n1E

IABB9
7DA6

tnvol
Tnaol
28fi?
7n3/O2
rhon3
7BUO3
tn7n4
7n2'O4

MW-3 ("sballort'')

atu94
2t2884
9/9t94
nn8l94
4n3p5
lrltDS
3nt96
3n5-26D6
lar/96
lll5lv7
6n3R7
tot6tvl
DJNDA
4n4$)
laltD9
7n2,W
lngnr
7Dgll
28n2
7t23w2
lDon3
TBOM
IDlM
7N2JM

MW-4 ('d€ep")

3n5.2646
Nn%
yt5/97

6n3ryl
w61n
lzJl2D8

Retcrcnca
DLvrtlon

(r)

3694

36.94

36.94

Dcpah
To WrGr

Rel.tlvc
Ground

Wrt€r Elcvad('!!
(2)

T
t
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
t
I
I

I1.39

10.45
13.22

t3;t3

r2.25
16.73 (6)

I1..t0

13.42

10.49

13.47

f .72

11,86

6.e7 (3)

1.14(4)

9.68

6.15
8_05

7.82

5.69

6.91

9.5 t

621

9.55

10.53

7.t2

7.17

8.51

9.41

123

8.63

7.99

I0.17

6.16

10.13

7.65
r1.29

25.01
25.95
23.14
22.67
24.15
te.67 (6)

25.OO
22.94
25.91
22.93
24.64
2s.56 (7)

29.97 (3)

29.XO (4)

27.26

28.79
28.89

29.12

30.03

30.7t

27.29
26.41

29.42

29.T1

24.43

27.53

29j7l

2A3l

2t.95

26.77

30_18

26.41

29.29
28.66 <7>

36.46 ,4.14
22.31
13.7t
20.90

t7.t6

22.32
14.15
22.54
t5-57
13.60
19,31

36.n
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t

We Nmber
rnd Dat of

M€rlurcment

MW-4 Odeep) cott'

4n4B
IABDg
7n2.M
ln9nl
7n8nl
2Bn2
7n3ft2
lndo3
780t03
tnlM
7n2lM

Mw-s (id€ep")

t0n%
ut5t97
6N3EI
rot6M
lapDa
4D4t99
l2ll8J99
7D2J6
lngnl
7n8t0l
2Bn2
7n1/A2
tn0r03
7BUO3
rnTM
7D?JO4

MW-6 ("shallow")

3ns-26/96
lMt
t/15197
6h3gl
lwwl
r2,ltzgt
4n4[r9
l,lB/99
7n2t$
tn9rcl
1n&u
2Bn2
7n3tm
tn0n3
7nU03

nefcreDcc
Elcvadon

(2)

Dcpm
To Wrter

14.J5
20.4
20.67
18.(r
20.80
rJ.53
20.26
t5.26
20.23
11.15
21.28

2L86
l73r
21.91
24.26
20.66
r7.19
22.71
21.42
20J9
2r.07

20.16
t7.21
20.32
It.34
20.m

4.52

n.n
712

11.42

12.67

9.15

t.56

10.53

l l .J0

934

N/A

9.32

| 1.33

4.49

11.35

Rclrtlvc
Grotrnd

Wrtcr Elevadotr
(2)

21.92
t6.01
15.t0
18.41
15.67
20.94
t6.21
21.21
16.24
19.37
18.2r (7)

13.9t

19.44

14.t6

t2.51

16.l  I

19.58

14.06

l5-35

t5.98
15.70

19.10

16.61

19.J6

16.45

It.43

r8.89 (?)

I
t
I
I
I
I

39.49

36Al

39.79

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

27.90

23.60

24.70
25.OO

23.75

27.45

25.9

2492

27.O4

N/A

27.tO

25.M

27.93

I
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well Nomber
$rd Datc of

Merlorement

MW-6 ("3hallow) cffr'

lD1lo4

7N2JM

MW-7 Ctleep")

6t23tv,

rc|61n
t Jtz98
4D599

WBE9

7.flfi

rD9.tol
7nE/01
28,t02
7n3N)
It20N3
7BU03
tnTM
TkyM

MW{ ('shalloc')

6k3M
lotwl
rzlnga
4n4/9
r'/18,99
7K'JM
lD9nl
7n&01
2Bn2
7tato2
1A0io3
7n0n3
lnTM
Tnr$

MW-9 ("sh|llou,')

6n3t9n
1u697
l2Jl2DA
4n4/99
t?Jt 99
7nv6
tngnl
7n&Ql
28n2

RcfcrcEcc
Elcvdlon

(l)

Rehltvc
Groud

Waa€r Elev.tion
12,

39.44

39.84

36.55

39.49

9.20

l l . l 3

19.93

2t.43

t6.56

14.,rt

19.4{)

19.t5

t7.59
?o33

t5.89

r9.57

15.36

19.21

16.t4

20.17

5.74

5.69

4.0I

4.4
4.91

5.47

3.01

4.92

3.t2

5 . l r

3.57

4.26

3.42

l?-04

19.17

l4. l t

12.33

I5_ 14

15.78

14.65

l5-33

28.3r (7)

16.90

l5.,fO

22.35

t7.43

16.98

19.24

r6.?t

20.94

t7.25

21.47

11.62

t9.99

t9.67 (7)

30.81
30-46
32.54
32.15
31.64
31.08
33.54
3l.63
32.73
31.44
32.98
3t.32
32.29
34.97 (1')

I

19.66
20.53

24.37

m.56

20j2

24.11I
I



Refcra't|ae
Elevrdon

(2)

I

I
T
I

T

I
I
I
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I
I
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Wdl N|,mbcr
ond Dd. of

Measorrfle[t

Mw-9 ("shallow") conl'

7t73102

tnutS
7BOM3

tnTM
7n7J04 3931

Depor
To Wra.r

l5.n
t2.n
r4.85
rt.72
15.11

nehtlv.
M

WaLr Elcvrdon
a)

2t.43
24.43
21.45
2498
24.s4 (7)I

I

T
I
I
I
I
I

Notcs to T.blc 1A

(t) N/A - not applicable.
(2) Elevation! from a survoy conductcd by Andreas Deak, California Liconrcd Lend Surveyor, March 21, 1996

and Junc 23, 1997, City ofOakland datum;8nd by Virgil D, Chavez Land Surveying, California Licensed
Land Survcyor, July 22, 2004, NGVD29 datum

(3) Well undor prcssur€ u'lrcn looking cap removed; wate. Ievel may not have been stabilized.
(4) Dcplh to wrter was measured ovqra 120 minutc poriod; indicated depths appear to be stsbilized leadings.
(5) Surveyed otcvations ofwolls MW I and MW.2 varied to 0.02 foot on March 21, 1996 survey ss compsr€d to

February ll, 1994 survcy; proviously calculated measuromolts of elevation have Dol been modified to
reflecl the new survey data. Similarslight survey differences on June20,1997 havenotb€€n corr€oted.

(6) Well not slabilized (water level rising).
(7) (Initial .lcvation 10 NG\iD datum)
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T
I

TABLE I B

SUMMARY OF GROTJND WATER GRADIENT INTORMATION

I
t
I

0.t9
0-20
0.05
0.05
0 . t l
0.19
0.10
0.t0
0,08

I
I
I
t
t
I

I
t
I
I
I
I

6tm
tD8/92
4D1t92
vt0t92,
2/tv94
2n8r94
9t9D4
ty28t94
4/ry95
ll/ lDs
3/aD6
3n5-26D6 (2)
rMt (2)
rlr5ffi (2)
6t23/97 <3)
1016197 (3>
t2l2t98 {3)
4D419, (3>
lrJt&g (3)
782/N (3)
vtgtot Q)
7D8/0r (3)
213/02 (3'
7nuo2 (3)
1,20/03 (3)
780/03 (3)
tETM (3)
7E2n4Q)

Nolies to Trble 1B

SI|5[orWeIb

Illnction Inclt|athl

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N ,t4 W
N47W
N 3 r W
N 5 9 W
N 5 5 W
N 5 6 W
N 4 ? W
N 5 l W
N 5 0 W
N S l W
N 5 0 W
N 6 2 W
N60W
N 5 0 W

Dee? wclb

Itr€ctlon ltclhrdon

N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
o-?,4
0.29
0.32
0.17
o.26
0.24
0.30
o,24
0.23
o.24
o.22
o.23
0. r9
o.22

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

s 3 3 E
s 6 8 E
s 5 5 E
s 4 7 E
s 4 4 E
8 ,+4 E
s65 E
s 6 5 E
s 6 5 E
s 6 5 E
s 8 5 D
s 5 0 E
s 6 6 E
s?7E
s 6 7 E

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
0.01
0.02
0 . I 3
o.o7
o-lI
0.05
0.o7
o.07

(1 )
(2t
(3)

N/A: not applicablc.
Six wells.
Ninc wells.

t
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I
I
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TABLE 2

SI'MMARY OT ANALYTICAL TEST R.ESTJLTS .
PETROLEI'M IIYDROCARBONS

(R€sults reported in parts per billiou, ppb/ug/l) (l)

I
I
I
I
I

22
. a t

1m
28{l

9.9
on

1,9
4l
12
45

2l
35
t3
l0
16

120
,$
l 0
0.90

I
I
I
I

We[ r|d
Drl.

MvY-l ("&ep")

8t6Do (2)
tD8l92
4tflv)(3)
4mB)@
8i 10t92
2lrrw
9Dt94
r2ng94
4tr3D5
lt/tD5
3nsx
r0/8i96
It6lv,
6DTEI
tMlvl
t2^?J9A
4n4l*
4n4ee (t)
tztlat99
7n2,W
tn9nl
7nv|l

JU)
7nv02
rnu03
780t03
tnTtM
1k2104

MW-2 ("deep")

2/ttB4
9DM
nn8.94
4/t3t95
t'/lt95
3nt
10/a/96
Ll16/97
5t2ig7
rMm
tzlt7l9a
4t24t99
12/tEl9
7na6
It29l0l
7n8101
2Rt02
7nv02
tD603
180t03
tnTM
?n2,ry1

1,80O,{nO
zl,0oo,l)0o

5A0OO
45,000
44mO
4S000
56'm0

TPII MTBE
e{!ollnc

s4{no NA
2,m0,m0 NA

5m,000 NA
1?5(m NA
1?0,mo NA

N A
NA
N A
NA
NA
NA
490

oil&
Grcr*c

IIVOC O)

1@o
7F0o (5)

440,{n0 (6)
N/A

120,m0 (6)
16fl)o (6)

8e),m0 (6)
83,fl)O (6)
5o,0o0 (5)
54m0 (5)
46,000 (5) (7)
11,m0 (J) (?)

110,mo (5)o)
r90,0,0o (5) O)
150,mo (5) (?)
67,(xx) (5) (7)

140,{no (5) o)
N/A

110,000 (5) o)
320,o0o (5) o)
75,000 (5) o)
t6mo(5)o)
42,{mo (5) O)

r7o,0m (5) (7)
6s,000 (5) (7)
5$000 (J)

220,mo(5)
?8n 000 (5) (7)

ND (6)
ND (6)
stm (6)
ND (J)
ND (5)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (?)
NA (7)
NA (7'
ND (5) (?)
ND<5000 (5) (?)
Nrx5o00 (5) (?)
ND<5000 (t) (?)
ND<sOOo (5) (7)
Nrx50o0 (5) cr)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<J000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) CD
ND<5000 (5) O)

B€nrcn€ Tolo.rte Frt*
Ben e|re

rp00
28,000
10,000
3r00
3J0O
sr00
t loo
!/400
1r00
1,,10o
t,600
u00
rJ00
t,s00
rtoo
l,{00
t,10o
!,500
u00
rr00
lrm
tJm
I,100
rJ00
rtoo

76
l,l0o
1300

&2
ND

i4
Il

ND
220

t.0
t3

ND
ND
t0
92
2.9
45
1.9
o64
9.O

44
120
24
32

ND<0.5

Xld€nca

3,500
Ttnn
3"filo
4200
4100

ND
s60m
3J00
2,80O
2,600
3,(x)0
3t00
2,500
2r00
2,fin
3,fl)O
2roo
2500
2,ffin
2?O0
2,t0o
1500
tr00
rJoo
2,t0o
rtoo
td00
1,50o

33m
r7,000
6,,t00
4,,t00
4100
al0o

61,000
5JO0
3,4{n
3,4O0
4100
4500
3''0o
350O
3,600

100
3,300
3,700
3,800
2,600
2J00
2Jo{J
rt00
2,&t0
2,500
rFoo
1,500
rJ00

t.l
ND

3.8
69

ND
51
054
2.4
o.6t

ND
0,?6
t3

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

2.0
10
!.t

ND<0.5
ND<0.5

9,,()0
120,000
4S(m
r46m
r59m
1390o

t37,rxx)
s,too
5,100
sp0o
6800
7,10o
sr00
6JOO
6too
5t00
410o
1700
s,too
5300
45OO
6600
3poo
5J00
4ttoo
2;ton
3'20O
4100

6.9
4.7

?3
ND
2g)

t.0
9.9

13
ND
l9
19

., 'l

6.O
3,t
0.69

12
6.2

94
i9

10
ND<0.5

dE mo 310
40,mo ND<loo
45(m NIX580
39,mO ND<1,50O
33,mO N8200
410(n l,loo
,r3,fi)o NIX200
37,0(n ND<200
36mO NrX200
99,m0 ND<250
4\Wn ND<500
51000 ND<1000
33,mO ND<20O0
24,000 Nlx5oo
21,000 NX250
31,mO ND<1000

130
I,m0

.3J()
rtoo

t00
4,500

?10
330
2gl

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
N A
4l
12
10

320 NX3J
2m Nrxr I
360 2l
2lo ND<200
IEO ND<5
130 ND<5

NIXsO ND<5
140 ND<5
780 ND<15

r,900 ND<50
7to Nrx20
180 ND<5.0

NF5O ND<5,0

t
I
I
I
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Wctr sd
Date

MWJ (.shslloC')

2llu94
9t9j94
r2/28t94
4n3t95
t 95
3nst%
10846

rdn
6n3M
rcnm
t2/l2,9t
4nq99

499
7nzt$
tn9/01
7D8nl
2t3tt2
7n3laz
rn0/03
7BUO3
tmlM
Tnaw

MW-4 ('deep")

3t26M
l0/8D6
r/t6gl
6h387
IMM
l2lnr98
4n4t99
t2 8t9
7nv@
tDgnl
7DA$l
2Blm
7n3N2
rnu03
7BWA3
tn7rc4
7N2JM

MW-5 C'deep)

3n&
l0ita6
t/t6/9
6nwl
tM/cl
t2^2t98
4n4t9
r2/lEl94
7N?JN
lnglol
Tnaol
zBnz
7n3/92
tnu03
7t1UO3
lnTM
7nntul

TPII MTBE
GsBoltne

Bcn €nc Xylcn r otr&
Gr.crlr

Evoc (a

ND (6)
ND (6)
ND (6)
ND (5)
ND (5)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7'
ND<50o0 (5) O)
NA (?)
NA (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000(5) (O
ND<000 (J) (7)
ND<5000 (5)
ND<50O0 (5)
ND<5000 (5)
ND<5000 (5)
ND<5000 (5)
ND<5000 (5)
ND<J000 (5)
ND<J{00 (5)

ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
s:oo (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
7'5oo (5) (7)
ND<5000(5) O)
7,0oo (5) (7)
N'D<5000 (5) O)
90,{x}0 (5) o)
7,{oo (J) (?)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<50O0(J) (7'
ND<5000 (5) (4
3lmo (5) (4
s400o (5) (7)

ND (J) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
NA (7)
NA (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (?)
NI)<5oOO (5) (7)
rr,mo (5) (7)
r r,{no (5) (7)
ND<5000(J) O)
ND<JoOo (J)
ND<5000 (5)
ND<5000(5) O)
ND<@o (J) (?)
NI'<5000 (5)
ND<000(5)

Tola.'|c EEF
Benr.[c

t

I
I
I
I
t

t
I
t
I
I
I

ND NA
710 NA

2)0o NA
1t00 NA
u00 NA
2,300 NA

160 ND
r,80o 7.1

ND ND
ND ND

rp00 ND
2,t00 ND

33O ND
23O ND
450 ND<s

ND<50 ND<5
9t ND<5

ND<50 ND<5
700 ND<5.0

NFJO ND<5.0
65 NI><5.0

ND<50 ND<5.0

9,900 NA
7'8AO 1,$
4,800 84
6100 160
4,4ffi 8!i
3F0O ll0
3,100 NBlo
2,6$ 33
2too fr
2,500 ND<5
l,t0o 27
2,1n0 ND<25
t,20o NBIT
tpoo NI)<8o
t,700 ND<150
I,l0o ND<ro

9lo ND<loo

1100 NA
6,1On 19O
3,fir0 m

r4mo tso
lo,ulo ND<480
t t,mo ND<660
9300 ND<100
7,000 ND<100

t400o ND<loo
E20O ND<5
9,100 Nrx70

lt,00o NIXIo0
4400 NI)<I l0
7t0o NIXITO
8J0O NB30O
T.5OO NrX400

10,000 ND<2J0

ND
10
7.4
2.9
{.4
. to

ND
2t

ND
ND

1.t
1.5
o.5t
0.t9
l.l

ND<o,5
ND<o-5
ND<o.5

1.6
ND<0.5
ND<0,5
ND<o.5

4000
3900
190O
2,t00
1,800
r500
rt00
I,mo

9&
9g)
250
490
490
14
.t40
350
2to

,tl
2A
t5|)
410
310
4{X}
39{)
250
2W
tm
190
250
l6{l
190
170
220
200

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

(L
o5
o5t

ND
ND

o76
(Lts

ND
zrt
1.5

ND
ND

ND<o,5
0.56

ND<o.5
NIXo.5
NIXO.J

e,
92
6A

r70
62

120
29n
n

l,l{l
42
tl

160
61
m
35
50
3t

ND
ND
Ll0
51
27

120
l2

{a
ND
ND
7t
?9

ND
ND
It

ND
ND

ND<o.5
4l

ND<).5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5

1l
3t
2.5

20
I t
39
67
32
3t
35
t9
41
xt
32
l 8
11
l9

ND
3.5

13
7A
22
65
r77

6
ND
ND
a
43

ND
ND

3.6
ND
ND

NIXO.5
2l

NIXO.5
0.t7

NIXO.5

t00
40
27
,3
l4
14
2l
t0
t2

4.8
20
tJ

t2
6"t
5,0
65

x
3?0
160
&xl
500
4fl)
770
3(xt
530
2fi
€o
5,m
39t)
3t0
300
2n

40
33
2l
20
t4
!3
22
l2
l4
I t
63

23
l t
l l
t 9

10
7S

83
4to
190
920
330
14t)
&0
50,0
110
ao
54{)
?30
g0
480
410
460
5t0

I
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We[ r|l|
Dra.

MW{ ('shallo!r'')

3t26t
toaD6
vr5tv7
6nvvl
rcngl
lut2,l
4n494
t2lt8l99
lN2JN
tngrcl
7D8t0l
7J3tt2
7n3102
tn6n3
780t03
IDTIM
7n2,M

MW-t (de?')

6n3M
t0t7M
tzll219a
4n4,94
12/l&99
7 m N
tngnl
1n&fr|
zqlm
7n3n2
Ln0lo3
7non3
rnTM
7n2,M

MW-t ("shallow")

6n381
IMM
t2/tt98
4Dq99
rz/r8t99
7D2Jffi
vDtol
7n8|0l
28tV7
7n3t@
vn/6
TBONJ
vn1(/
7nzM

t,l}00
120
5?0
410
7t

2:X'
,130
170
290
220
NA
7N
160
310
2gt
420
t l 0

9S0
1J00

&m
64tl
570
a0
4t0
5,10
560
4.m
3m
45n
350
4!fi

6.9
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.t7
ND
ND

(I87
ND<O.5

2-O
ND<o,5

72

Eth)il
BerreDa

oo
1.4

t1n
110

t.t
t2

160
56
gl

150
NA
8E
54

220
3l

1to
36

43
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND<).5
ND<0.5
ND4.5
ND<.5
ND4.5

oflrE
Grca!c

EVOC (?)

ND (J) (7)
ND (5) (A
l'D (J) (7'
NA (7)
NA (7)
ND (J) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) O)
NX5000 (5) (7)
ND<5@0 (5) (7)

NA
ND<Jmo (5) (4
ND<50O0 (5) (7)
ND<5@0 (5) (7)
Nrx50o0 (5) o)
ND<sooo (5) (7)
Nrxsooo (5) (?)

ND (5) (?)
ND (5) (7)
ND (t) (7)
ND<5000(5) (7)
ND<5000(5) (7)
1qm0 (5) o)
7,000 (5) (?)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
Nrx5000 (5) (?)
Nrx5o00 (5) o)
ND<J000 (5) (?)
ND<50o0 (5) O)
ND<Jooo (J) (7)
ND<5000 (5) C/)

ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<5000 (5) (?)
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<500o (5) (4
ND<5000 (5) (7)
ND<50o0 (5) (7)
Nrx5@0 (5) (?)
Nrx500o (5) (7)
ND<mo (5) (7)
ND<500O (J) (7)
ND<50o0 (5) (7)

I?II MTBE
G|!ollnc

9p00 NA
rJ00 s7
6,500 22n
3,1(x) 100

950 ND<74
2500 ND<t60
29(n NIXIo
2N ND<200
22OO ND<10
25(n ND<10

Beru€|r! Tohran Xykrer

I
t
I
t
I
I
I
t
I

I
I
I
I
I

N A NA

3Al
150
55

210
31

Ito
21

r10
t40
61
36

la
ts

5t0
2t0
200
290
9l

24n

l I 0
1q)
al
30
,r3
l3
l0

150
23

65
l6
3A

10
33
65
9.5

l l
NA
1t
5.5

33
4t

10
32

2@
85
43

lt0
21

lEo
2l

120
110

63
32
34
15
10

720
4,0

53{t
l4ll

it
ll0
200
63
,t3

7.30
NA
tit0
35

3{X)
24

It0
t7

t

2500 NIX50
1,100 ND<20
3,800 NrX80
2,000 NIX70
2,6(n ND<.t00
rr00 ND<45

t?00 NIX20
?500 NIX3I0
5,m0 NIXI9o
5,500 ND<10
1-500 ND<10
1,400 ND<80
4,000 ND<10
4300 ND<70
6rm ND<25
3,4U) ND<5O
4,5OO NIXr70
5J0O NIX4OO
3,000 NIx90
3500 ND<t70

6t0 5.9
'2N ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND
ND ND<5
ND ND<5
ND 15

NTXSO ND<5
ND<'O ND<5
ND<50 ND<5
ND<50 ND<s
NIX5O ND<s

1.4
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND<0.5
ND<O.J
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5

2.4
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
NIXO.5
ND<o,5

I
I
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wcl sd Tm
Drtc Gtlolln€

MW-9 Caballo!+)

250
NIX69O
ND<7t

22
100

ND<IO
NIXIO
NIX2O
NIX5O
ND<50
NIX8O
ND<5

ND<20
ND<25

N A

13/5 (9)

Etlql-
Benzet!a

1,S00
1900
220
tto
4q
2&
,a
2r0
,t50
lz0
550
t4
35
40

r300

700

(x&
G!eala

EVOC (7)

ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)
Nrx50o0 (5) o)
?tmo (5) (7)
5,000
ND<5000 (5) (7)
Nrx5000 (5) (7)
ND<5@0 (J) (7)
ND<sfl)o (5)
Nrx50o0 (5) (7)
ND<5ooo (5) (7)
Nrx5000 (5) (7)

7,s00 (5) (7)

NA

Toluene

2Ht
3S0
l4
l8
tl4
15
35

51
l4

t2
2.6
t2

840

ls0

340
tfl,
160
130
220
93

tfi
43
98
29
75
72

t4
53

?s)

I

t
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I

I
I
T
I
t

6n387
rcnfn
t2^2M
4n49
t2^8t99
7N2JN
tn9rcl
7na|l

tu2
7n3N2
tn0n3
7BUcl
1 n 7 t u |
7nlM

t4m0
3i|,mo
3,400
3J0O
7500
4900
3S00
q70o
?,t00
2)OO
5,m0

570
al0
450

4r00
4J00

tto
190
650
2g)
310
4m
640
96

3,O
4t

3ai
72

s90

r:tso

X,B-{ ('grab' gw $6!opl€)

3/8195 tq0u!

N A

Notes to Table 2

( 1 ) ND - non-detect; N/A - not applioablc
(2) Kaldveer Associai€8 r€Port, Scptember, 1990
(3) Sequois Analytical Laboratory
(4) Applied Remcdiation Laboratory
(5) Gravimeiric Mcthod
(8) Infrarcd Method
(9) TIVOC detecd: scc Tablc 3
(10) Free-phase produot obsorved in bailet (additional sample)
(l l) Primary and recondary MC! respectivcly.
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TABLE 3

SUMMIRY OF ANALYIICAL TEST REST'I]TS .

IIALOGENATED VOI,ATILE ORGANIC COMPOIJNDS OIVOC)
(Results reported in parts per billiol,ppb/ug/l) (l) (2)

trDr 1,2
DCE

ND<5
ND<20

NA
3.7
3.t

ND<2.5
2.t
LA

Nr)<2.5
N'D<10.0

5.4

ND<10.0
ND<10,0
ND<20.0
ND<50.0
ND<50.0

ND<0.5
ND<0.5

NA
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

ND<o.5
ND<o.5

NA
ND<0.5
ND<).5
ND<O.5
ND<0.5
ND<).5
ND<0.5
ND<O.J
ND<O.J
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<O.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

TCE vcl,

t
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
t
t
T

WcIl CA
arrd Drte

MlY-lC'deep)

3n5t96 ND<5
rcnr ND<t0
!rctn NA
6D3,yl ND<2
rcnM 35
l2lt2.tn ND<2.5
4n499 Q) 2.r
olLelgg <9) 3J
lnaNQO) ND<2.5
v)glol (ll') NIXIo-o
1n8/0r(r2) 7.4
2Bn2{u3) ss
7n3/O(r4\ NIX10.o
tnvot ND<t0.0
7BO/O3 ND<20-0
Lt21tM NIX50-0
7n2/U ND<50,0

MW-2 ('desp")

72 5J 82
ND<20 ND<20 45

NA
t0

NA NA
4l 130

1.4 22 A2
7.4 ND<2.5 26
9.9 3.5 61
&0 tJ l2

t6,0 ND<2.5 ls
23.0 ND<10 23
9.0 0.y, r4

r0.0 1.4 23
2.5 ND<t0.0 t5

rr ND<r0.0 36
ND<20.0 ND<20.0 ND<20.0
ND<J0.0 ND<50.0 ND<J0.0
ND<50.0 ND<50.0 ND<50.0

ND<0.5
ND<0.5

NA
ND<0.5
NI}<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
NTXO.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
NIXO.5
ND<O.J
Nr)<o.5

ND<0.5

8.t
t 5

NA
9J

tt
t 6
13
l5
11
12
9J
7,1
t3
r.6
t.7

14
G6

0.56

l l
9.6

NA
&0

l l
9.4
7.4
9.0

10
9-7
7.t
6.7
2-1
2.O
1.4
t.9
6,S

t2
ND<0.5 1.1 0.47

NA NA NA
NIX0.5 0.54 0.76
ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5
NIX0.5 0.5r O.An
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.55
Nrx0-5 0.?, ND<0.5
ND<0.5 052 ND<0.5
Nrx0-5 ND<0.5 ND<0_5
ND<0.5 NrX0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0_5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
NIX0.5 ND<0-5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0-5 ND<0-5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<5 ND<5
ND<20 ND<20

NA NA
ND<2 5.0
ND<2 ND<3
ND<2.5 ND<2.7

2.0 Nf)<4.2
12 NrX0.5

ND<z.J NI)<5.O
ND<10.0 Nrxl0.0

0.95 NIX0.5
o59 ND<0.5

ND<10.0 ND<10.0
ND<10-0 ND<10,0
ND<20,0 ND<20.0
ND<50.0 NIXJo,0
ND<50,0 Ntx50.0

1.0 ND<0.5
l.l ND<0.5

NA NA
(186 ND<0.5
t2 ND<0.5
l. l  ND<l
o.92 NI)<0.5
l5 NrX0.5
1.' ND<1,0
o.9 Nr)<5.0
0.% ND<5.0
o.72 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 Nr)<0.5
ND<O.J ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

ND<2.5 A2
ND<10.0 Nrxlo.0
ND<0.5 15
ND<0.5 7.1

ND<10-0 Nrxlo.0
ND<1O.0 11
ND<20.0 ND<20.0
ND<50.0 ND<50.0
ND<50.0 ND<50,0

6.6 ND<0.5
NA NA

9,6 ND<0.5
15 ND<.5
75 ND<0.5
8.4 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND4.5
12.0 ND<0.5
12,0 ND<0.5
12.0 ND<0.5
9.0 ND<0.5
n.9, ND<0,5

ND<0.5 ND<0-5
ND<0,5 ND<0,5

9.4 ND<0-5
&0 ND<0.5

ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

NA NA
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0,5
ND<0-5 ND<0.5
ND<0,5 ND<0.5
ND<O,J ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
NIXO.J ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0,5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0-5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<O,J

7t
NIX2O

NA
23
9.5

ND<2.5
ND<I,5
ND<o.5

23
26

NA
5l
6E
73

2'

I

3n5/96
to/81
t/t6M
5D3M
IMM
t2/t2t
4n4/9
lata9&
7n2r$
lnglol
7n8nl
2J3/OX
7n3M2
rnu03
7BOt03
rn7t04
71nn4

3nst%
lotSl
vt6/n
6n3ln
ronM
t2n2D8
4n4/9
t2/18199
7D2tn
tngrc l
7t2t/0l
213N2
7nvuz
tDu03
1FU03
tDTtu
7D2/04

ND<0.5
ND<0.5

NA
NIX0-5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0-5
ND<0.5
NIXO.5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<o,5
ND<o.5
ND<o.5
ND<.5

ND<o.5
NIXO.5

NA
ND<0.5
ND<0-5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0,5
NIXO.5
ND<0,5
ND<0,5
NIXO,5
ND<0,5
ND<0, J
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

ND<o.5
ND<O.5

N A
ND<O.5
ND<0.5
ND<O.5
ND<0.5
ND<O.5
ND<0,5
ND<O.5
ND<0.5
ND<O.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0,5
ND<O.5
ND<0.5

NXo.5
NIXO.5

NA
ND<o.5
ND<O.5
ND<I
Nrxo.5
ND<0.5
Nrxl.0
ND<5.0
ND<0.5
NI)<0_5
ND<0.5
NIXO.5
Nr)<0.5
ND<O.5
ND<0.5

Mw-3 (shallow')

I
I
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T

T

well cA
dril Datc

Mw-4 ("d€ep")

3n6M ND<t
t0/tD6 Nrxl5
1^6vt NA
6h3lv, (5, 3.6
tvTM ND<8
t2/r2D8Q> ND<3.5
4n499 ND<8.J
l2lttl9D ND<10.0
7D2|UI ND<10.0
rnglot ND<5.0
TDSrOl ND<7.5
2Bn2 ru3\ NIX7.0
7n3lo2 ND<0.5
tnonS NIXI0.O
7BO|O3 ND<I0.0
tnTtv(r1> ND<5.0
7n2JM $a) Nrx5.0

Mw-5Cdeep")

3n6l% 1,4
r0/8D6 ND<2.5
|r6tvt NA
6n3/n (q 2.0
tol1l97 1.9
t2/12,/9a r'4
4124.Ep ND<l
r2/r8199 1.6
1nv@ 1.8
lngtot ND<I.o
7n&n\ 1.4
2B/O2 (r3) l.t
1njt|Z ND<2.5
tnoJn3 ND<1.0
7B'0/03 ND<1.0
1n7/04 ND<1.0
7N'M ND<J,O

MW-6 ('shallovt")

3n6M ND<0.5
rc|/8l96 ND<0.5
llr69t NA
6N3M NIXO.5
nmn ND<0.5
w9rg81) ND<0.5
4n4/99 NIX0.5
t2tru99 ND<0.5
7D2JN ND<0.5
tDglol ND<0.5
7ngrol N/A
2Bn2 ND<0.5
7tz31w ND<1.0
taol06 ND<1.0
7BOl03 ND<1.0
tn7,c41?) NIX2.5
7D2JU NIXO.s

r2
DCB

l2 cb 1,
DCA DCE

.rDs 1, 12 PCE TCt VCL

DCE DCP

92 ND<E 3t 150 44
NrxlS ND<15 52 130 6{t

NA NA NA NA NA
l0 ND< ll 110 At
9J ND<8 ND<r2 56 55

72 ND<8 ND<4.5 12 57

t2 ND<t.s 33 t l(l ,tt

13 ND<IO-0 ND<10.0 39 ND<10.0

ND<10.0 I'D<10.0 ND<10.0 19 97
15 ND<5.0 ND<5,0 19 n
la NIXs.O NIXJ.O 4.4 150
16 ND<7.0 NIX7.O 20 l2O
t7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 230

16 NrD<lO.O ND<10.0 69 U
13 ND<10.0 ND<10.0 13 29at
25 ND<5.0 NrX5.0 32 310

13 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 9.6 2&t

ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NIX0.5 10
ND<2,5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NI)<2 5 9A

NA NA NA NA NA
o.1l ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 13

ND<0,5 ND<0.5 NIX0.5 ND<0.5 l0
ND<I ND<I NIXI.5 ND<I 58

ND<I ND<I ND<I ND<I 63
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NIXo-J ND<o 5 2-9

ND<1.0 ND<I.O ND<1.0 NXl.o 5.0
ND<1.0 ND<I.O Nrxl.o Nrxl-o 2.2

ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2.6
(L95 ND<0.5 ND<o-J NrX0'5 46

ND<2,5 ND<2.5 NIX2.5 iID<2.5 ND<2.5
ND<l-o ND<I.O ND<1.0 ND<1.0 13
ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<l-o 2-o
ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5-0 ND<5.0
ND<J-o ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0

ND<0.5 1.9 0J7 2 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 o.5? ND<0.5

NA NA NA NA NA
ND<O.s ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.63 O5{l

ND<o.J ND<O.J ND<0.5 0.t2 ND<O 5
ND<O.s ND<0.5 ND<l NIXo.J ND<o 5

ND<o.s 0,a, ND<l 0.73 0.59
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NIX0.5 ND<0.5 0.52

ND<0.5 ND<O.J NrXl.O NI)<o 5 cn
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 0.7'

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<O-s ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<l-o ND<I.O ND<1.0 Nrl.o ND<1.0
ND<I.O ND<I.O Nrxr.o ND<r.o ND<1.0

NI)<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2.7
NIX2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2-5 ND<2.5 3.2

ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NIX0.5 ND<0-5 ND<0.5

I

t
I
I
I
T
t
I
I
I
I

I
T
t

22 ND<t 3{n
tt 4.9 32ll

NA NA NA
21 53 340
20 ND<8 340
tt Nrx3.5 150
20 ND<t.5 390
27 Nrxlo-o 3q)
3t ND<10-0 620
35 ND<5,0 3m
29 NIX5.0 310
22 ND<7.0 3!0
30 ND<0.5 24n
?8 ND<I0.0 200
32 ND<10.0 230
4l ND<5.0 370
23 ND<5.0 lzn

ND<0.5 2.t
NIX2.5 43

NA NA
2.1
1.4
2.0

6-2
4.4

N A
2.0 1.2
2.t 3.4
l.l 3.7

1,9 1.9 4.8
1.1 l t  1.9
2.4

i3

1.4. 2,6
2.6 2.2
1.7 1.4

2.0 2.1 3-9
ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5

1.4 1.4 1.6
l2 1.1 1.0

ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<s.O
ND<5,0 ND<s.O ' ND<5.0

ND<0.5 3.9 !S
ND<0.5 23 9.9

NA NA NA
ND<0,5 1.5 lO
ND<0.5 3.,1 7,9
NX0.5 1.5 8-4
ND<0.5 23 l7
ND<0.5 22 t3
ND<0.5 1.2 93
ND<0.5 1.1 lr

N/A N/A N/A
ND<0.5 1.5 t3
ND<I.0 ND<1.0 93
ND<Lo l.t l4
ND<0,5 13 7.6
NIX2.5 ND<2,5 t.4
ND<0.5 13 3.3

I

I
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l? tt c& t,2
DCB I}CA DCE

lrn! 1,
DCE

l2
2.4

ND<2
ND<2
ND<3
ND<J
ND<5
ND<5
ND<5.0

ND<r0.0
ND€.5
ND<2.5
ND<5.0
ND<5.0

ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND{.5
ND<o.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<o.5

ND<I
ND<o.5
ND<o-5
ND<o.5
ND<0-5
ND<I

8.2
ND<0.5
ND<o.5
NX2.5
ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<5.0
ND<5-0

I? PCE TG
DCf

vct.

9i
ND<3
ND<5

2.4
&5

97
3l

r20
170
l7n
170
94

It0
5(l

130
t30
120

I
I
t
I
I
I

130 340

7 5

ND

5

ND

l0

0.92
2.4

6

T
I
I
I
I

Wetr
snd Dat.

Mrf-? ("decp")

6n3M
r0fl91
9tt2J9t
4h4t9
t2^499 (9)
7D2t00 (ro)
r2gtor (r1)
'tnslor (12,
2fJ/U)
7nlm
rnu03
7BO/0r
tn7lM
7h2tM

3EE6

MCL

ls Nrx0.5
ND<2 ND<2

22 ND<2
2.4 ND<2
S? ND<3

It ND<5
It ND<5
11 ND<J

Nrx5.0 Nrx5.0
12.0 ND<10.0

ND<2.5 ND<2.5
NIX2.5 NTX2.5
ND<5.0 ND<5-0
ND<5.0 ND<5,0

aa ND<t
l.t ND<0.5

ND<0.5 NIXO.s
ND<0.5 ND<0,5
ND<0.5 NIX0.5
NX0.5 N80.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5
NBO.5 ND<O.J
ND<0.5 NIXO.5
Nr0.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<o.t
ND<0_5 Nr0.5
NIXO.5 ND<0.5
ND<0.5 ND<0.5

2.1 ND<l
t.6 2.1
03 0.53
0'8! 0.52
1.1 0.67
1.4 ND< 1

ND<5 ND<5
ND<s ND<J
ND<5.0 ND<5.O

0.93
ND<2
ND<?
ND<2
ND<3
ND<J
ND<J
ND<5
ND<5.0

ND<10.0
ND<2.5
ND<2,5
ND<5.0
ND<5.0

ND<0,5 9.a t7 1.5
ND<2 3t 110 ND<2
ND<2 ND<3.5 ND<2 ND<2
ND<2
ND<3
ND<5

at ND<2
12 ND<3
t ND<5
t ND<5
69 6l

30 ND<J.o
ND<t0.0 NBl0.0 ND<I0.0 ND<10.0
ND<2-5 11 ND<2.5 NI}<2.5
ND<2.5 NIX2.5 NrX2.5 9.5
ND<5.0 ND<5.0 20 24
ND<5.0 ND<5.O NrX5-0 ND<5-0

MVY{ Cshallow")

6NIET ND<I
rcnryl ND<0-5
t2/t2]9a Nrx0.5
4D4t99 NIX0.5
wt819 ND<0.5
7n21N NtX0.5
ln9m ND<0.5
7nel'l ND<0.5
2BN2 NIXO.J
7K3M ND<O.J
INUB ND<O.J
7BO|O3 NIX0-5
tnTM ND<0.5
?n2to4 Nrx0-5

MW-9($allow")

6D3M(q ND<l
ronq6) ND<0.5
t2nw8 ND<o.J
4n4t99 NrX0.5
t2/18t99 ND<o.J
7N2JN ND<I
tagtol ND<0.5
7nEJ|t, ND<0.5

It2 ND<0.5
7n3/m ND<2,5
tnolgS ND<r
7BO/O3 ND<0.5
tnTM ND<0.5
7n2,n4 NIX0.5

EB-a Gtrb)

047 ND<0_5
!t ND<0_5

100 ND<l
27 ND<0,5
4.7 ND<0.5
3,4 ND<0,5
6.,1 ND<o-J
1.6 Nrx0.5
&8 ND<).5
2.1 ND<0.5
4.6 ND<O.J
5l ND<0.5
6,7 ND<0.5

20 ND<0.5
3.t ND<0.5

13 ND{.5

t.4 ND<l
0.53 2i

N80.5 ND<0.5
ND<O.J ND<0.5
ND<0.5 0,63
ND<I ND<I
NIX0.5 0.53

23 ND<0.5
ND<0-5 NBO.5
ND<2.5 ND<2.5
ND<I ND<I
NIX0.5 ND<0.5
Nrx5.0 ND<5.0
NIXs.O ND<5.0

ND

o5

64
16
3.4
7-9
53
1.7

l0
2-6
6,6
4.4
73

25
4

20

7.4
21

1.9
3.1
33
1.6

0,71 ND<0.5

ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<O.J
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

ND<I
0.?

ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<I
ND<O.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<2.5
ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<5-0
ND<5.0

vl
30
4.8
3.4
5.9
2.4

Nrxs.0
ND<1.5

33
3.S
6

15
3.1
t3

3.5
ND<2
ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<I
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
NIXo.5
ND<2.5
ND<I
ND<0.5
ND<5.0
ND<5.0

ND

6{Xl

ND

NA

35 NrX2.5 ND<2.5
ND<l ND<1 ND<I
ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ND<5.0 NrX5.0 ND<5-0
ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5,0

ND

o.5I
I

I
I

T
Notes on following Page
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Notcs to T.blc 3

(1)

( J J
(4)

ND = non-detectl ieporting linil 0'5 Dg/l (ppb) urllcss otherwisQ stated

N/A = not applicable
ComDosite
Abbriviations as follows:
CA Chloroethanc l2rcP | 2 Dichloropropone

rcE Tetrachloroethcne (perchloroetbcn
TCE trichlorcethctle
vCL viryl chloride

13 DCB
l3 DCA
cis l! DCE
trans 1, DCE

1l Dich lorobenzene
12 Dichloroelhane
ois lP Dichloroethene
tfins l, Diohloroclhene

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
t
t
t

(5) 6123197 additional detcctior!:
MW-4; 4.8 ppb 1y'-Dichlorobenzenc
Mw-5: 0.53 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzon€
MW-9; 2.1 ppb chloroform (tetrschloromcthane)

(6) 10i 7/97 additional detections:
MW-9r 0.55 chloroform (tet.achloromqthetrc)

(7) 12112198 additionrl detections:
MW-4: 6, PPb 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 4.8 ppb I y'-Dichlorobenzene
MVf-6: 8.9 ppb I,1,1-Trichlorocthane

(8) 4/24199 additional detections:
MW-l: 1.6 ppb Chloroform
MW-l: 2-5 pPb I l-Dichlorobenzene

(9) I2l18/99 additionel detections:
MW-l: 1.3 ppb Dibromochloromethano
MW-l: 1.2 PPb I ,3 -Dichlorobenzene
MW-l: 2.2 PPb I l'Dichlorobenzene
MW-1: 9-9 ppb I l-Dichlorobenzote

(1 0) 7/22100 additional detections:
MW-l: 5.0 ppb t J Dichlorobonzene
MW-?: 6.1 ppb ly' Dichlorobenzene

(1 1) | l29lOl sdditioDdl doteclions:' 'MW-l: 
23.0 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenzong

Mw-4: 6.3 pPb 1,3 Dichlorobenzene
MW-4; 9.0 ppb ly' Dichlorobenzen€

( 1 2\ 7 /28/Ol additional detections:
Mw-l: 0.60 ppb 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ethcr
MW-l: 1.2 ppb l3 Dichlorob€nzenc
MW-l: 3.0 ppb | y' Diohlorobenzcne
MW-4: 25 ppb 1,4 Dichlorobcnzene
MW-7: 5.9 ppb I,4 Dichlorobenzene

(1 3) 2/3 102 sdditional deteclions:
MW-l: 0.73 ppb 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
MW-l: 1.8 ppb l3 Dichlorobcnzcne
MW-l: 3.8 ppb ly' Dichlorobenzene
MW-4; 9.8 ppb ly' Diohlorobenzene
MW-5: 0,59 ppb 1y' Dichlotobcnzene

(l 4') 7 l23lo2 additional dolcctiotls:
MW-t: t12 ppb 1,3 Dichlorobenz€ne

(l 5) | l2OlO3 addiaional deleclions:
Nono

(l 6) 1 l3ol03 additional detoctions;
Nonc

(17) 1 127 lO4 addilional delections
MW-4: l1 ppb | ,3-Dichlorobenzenc
MW4l. 9.7 ppb I ,4-Dichlorobenzeoe
MW-4: 12 ppb 1,1,2-Trichlorocthane
MW6: l3 ppb 1,1 ,2-Trichlotoclhane

Q A) 1 / 221 O 4 ad dition.l d€lcclions
MW-4: 6.9 ppb 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
MW-4: 6.2 ppb 1,4-Dichlorobenzene

I
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ND<100

N/A
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TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RXSI,LTS.
FOLYNUCLEARAROMATIC IIYDROCARBONS (PNA, PAII)

(Results report€d itr parts per billion, ppb/ug/l) (1) (2) (3)

well
snd D.lc

Mw-1("deep')

6n3/97
ron/97

MCt

Notes to Teblc 4

(1) ND:non-dctccl
(2) N/A - not spplieable
(3) Dclected compoulds only

NaphthdenePhenrnlhr€Dc

220lD
810

N/A

t
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TABLE 5

SUMMARY OI ANALYTICAL TEST NESULTS -
ADDITIONAL CIIEMICAL PARAMETBS

(Results reported in parts per million,mSll) (1)

rfletr ed
Drtc

MW-r ('d.ep)

lo/8196
vt6ln
6N3EI
IMIYT
lal2l%
4n499
l2AA/99
7n2/@
tn9nl
Tnanr
2BlO2
7n3ltz
tDanl
7BOn3
tD7lo4
7N2JM

MW-2 ("deep")

rcta96
vr6tvt
6n3/91
r c n m
t2^2J94
4n4t99
Dlrel99
Tnaoa
lD9lol
Tnatol
2nlm
7D3tO2
rnonx
7BO|O3
ln7n4
7n 04

MW-3 ("shallow")

rd8D6
utavT
6D3lvl
IONEI
t2/12/98
4D4199
nlla/9
7n2l$
ln9nl
Tngol
2Nm
7h3/O2
tnu03
7BUO3
ln7n4
7n2/O4

Dislolvd
Ortgen

1.5
t.4

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

3.1
s.4

N/A
NiA
N/A
NiA
N/A
NiA
NiA
N/A
NiA
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

3.8

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

Fairous
IIm

ND
3.5

Sdf.t

I
T
I

N/A
NiA
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
o.2t

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
ND
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
NiA
NiA
NiA
NiA
NiA
N/A
N/A

ND
ND

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

3
3

N/A
NiA
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
ND
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
ND
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

25
25

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA

5

NiA
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

I
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I



Ferrour
IIon

ND
o75

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

I
t
t
I
I
I
T
I
I
I

T
I

T
I
I

I

I

I

f-ryAve,oakland,CA:E-l0. lF.565F;August3l,2004;TablesPageI7

WcIl dd
D.te

Mrv-a ('deep")

t0,at96
It6lv,
6D3/97
raTEl
nnwa
4n4/9
12n8t99
7n2!@
rDglor
7naol
2J3tOz
7m/gz
rDo/03
7BOn3
vflo4
7D2]M

MW-5 (,deep)

lolaD6
t/l6lv,
6D3/v7
ton97
tala98
4n499
12fi8/99
7n2/6
l/29/Ol
Tnaol
ayoz
7n3/(2
tDs/o3
7BO/C3
lnn4
7D2JM

MW-6 Csh.llow")

rc/4t96
t/t687
6n387
lon/v7
na2r9a
4n4/9
tatS/99
7D2t@
tn9lol
TDatol
a3/42
7n3/m
1l2CtO3
7BO|O3
tn7n4
7n2tM

Dlrsolv.d
OrJScn

3.0
47

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2.4
3.4

N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

2-7
2.7

NiA
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
034

N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
024

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A

Nlar&le

ND
ND

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
ND
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ND
ND
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A

ND
5

N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
NiA
NiA
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

t
9

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A

6
t

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
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Fcrrout
Ir@

N/A
N/A
NiA
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

rd
D.t.

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

MW-7 ("desp")

6t73/97
tonE
tul?,94
4D4/9
nnal99
TDZOO
Itzglor
Tngol
2t3/O2
7nvuz
tn0n3
1BO|O3
tn7/o4
7mJO4

MW-8 ("shalbf')

6n3fv7
ronlvl
tur2J9a
4D494
IrlS/99
7n7JO0
tn9r0r
7naol
y3t02
7n3/02
tnorc3
7A0/03
tn7lM
7D2t04

MW-9 ("shallo#)

6l23EI
luIt97
Dntga
4D4/9
t2Jt8J99
7n?/00
tngrcl
7nalo1
y3ta
7D3tU2
tnuo3
7BWO3
tn7lM
1n404

Notos to Teblc 5

Dt!.solved
OxJg.n

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
NiA

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
NiA
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
NiA

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A

I

( r )
(2)

I
I

I
t

I
I
I

I
t

ND - non-dct€ct
N/A - rot applicabl€
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TABLX 6

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESI'LTS .
FIjEL FINCERPRJNT WITH SILICA GEL CLEAI{ I'P

t
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I

Wdl srd
Drtc

Mw-r Cdcrp)

2BtO2

Mw-2 ('dceD)

2t3tv)

MW-3 (nshalor)

U3M2

MW-4 ("dcep")

It2

MrV-s (ndeep')

a3/t2

MW-6 ("sMlory")

ta/02

MrlY-7 (idccp")

N3t02

Mw-t (irhrlotr)

2R/O2

MW-g ("shrnot")

2,3/U)

Notes to Trble 6

(l) ND:non-detcqt
(2) See laboratory report fot chrcmatograms.

Frel FlDg€r?rht (2)

sigdficant hydrocatbott pattem between C6 and C12 tbat resembles gasoline Also sbows a
byalrocarboD patlern betw€er C I 8 and C30 itd tesembl e6 oil-

ND < 50 ugil

ND < 50 ug/L

Sigtificadt byrLocarbon panem belween c9aDd Cl2 that tesemblcs stoddatd solwtrL Also shows
a hy&ocarbon pattem b€tween Cl8 and C30lhal resemblc oil.

Signficlat hydrocarbon pattem betwe€n C6 lnd Cl 2 thal resertbles fr€sh Srsolin€-

Significanl hyrtrocarbon prtiEm between C5 lnd Cl2 that resernbles fresh S6soline'

Significrnr hy&ocsrbon panem berw€en C6 id Cl2lhtl resembles f.esh Sarotine-

ND < 5Oug/L

Sigoficant hydro'carbon pattefl beteeen C6 and Cl2 rhst resembles fresh gssoline.

I
t
t
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Virgil Chauez Land. Sunsqing
3 12 Georgia. Steet, Suite 225
V allqj o, Catlfo'r.ia 94590- 5 90 7
(707) 553-2476 o Fo-x (7O7) 553-869A

August 23, 2004
Project No.: 2165-044 (Revised)

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

t
I

David Hoexter
Hoexter Consulting, Inc.
734 Torreya Court
Palo Alto, CA 94303

Subject: Monitoring Well Sr.rvey
1970 Seminary Avenue
Oakland, CA

Dear David:

This is to confrm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on
Jttly 22,2004. The benchmark for this survey was a cut square at the easterly curb located
at the southeast comer of Seminary and Harmon Ave. The latitude, longitude and
coordinates are for top ofcasings and are based on the California State Coordinate
System, Zone III (NAD83).
Benchmark Elevation = 39.438 feet (NGVD 29)

Latitude Loneitude Northinq Easting

3 1  . 1 6 8 0 1 , 6 2  - 1 2 2 . 7 9 5 0 9 9 1  2 I 0 6 5 5 r . 2 3  6 0 ' t r ' 1 2 1  . 2 8

3 1 . 1 6 1 9 7 9 5  - 1 2 2 . 7 9 5 2 6 6 8  2 7 0 6 5 3 8 . 1 2  6 A 1 J 6 1 6 . 1 4

3 1 . 1 6 1 8 9 ' t 4  - 1 , 2 2 . 1 9 5 7 6 8 0  2 1 0 6 5 0 8 . 3 2  6 0 1 1 1 0 6 . 7 6

- 1 1 . ? 6 8 0 5 8 0  - 1 2 2 . 1 9 5 0 1 1 8  2 1 0 6 5 6 5 . 9 9  6 0 i | - i 5 2 . r a

- 3 1  
. ' 7 6 1 8 g 6 4  - r 2 2 - 1 9 5 2 3 4 ' , t  2 1 0 6 5 0 8 . 3 2  6 0 . t 7 6 8 1  . 4 A

3 '7 . '7679399 - r22 .1952793 2r06524.39  601161 4  .81

3 1 . ' 1 6 ' 7 9 8 2 4  - 7 2 2 . 1 9 5 0 ' 7 0 2  2 7 0 6 5 3 8 . ' 1 ' 1  6 0 1 1 1 3 5 . 5 ?

3 ' , 7  . ' , l  6 ' 1 9 8 5 6  - L 2 2 . t 9 5 0 2 3 7  2 1 0 6 5 3 9 . 6 8  6 0 1 r . 7 4 s . 2 2

3 r . 7 6 8 0 4 7 1  - 7 2 2 . 1 9 5 1 5 5 8  2 1 0 6 5 6 2 . 1 9  6 A ' i  [ t  1 7  .  ? . 1

Elev. Desc.
4  0 . 3 4  R I M  M W _  1
40.o2  TOC MW- 1
3 9 . 7 1  R I M  M W - 2
3 9 - 4 2  T O C  M W - 2
4 0 . 2 9  R I M  M W - 3
39.  95  roc  MW-3
3 9 . 9 1  R r M  M W - 4
3 9 . 4 9  T O C  M W - 4
40.11 ri lr '4 r '1r.,1- 5
39 .19  TCC MVt-  5
39.  ?8  RIM M! , r -6
39.4A TOC MVt-6
40.26  RIM M! t -7
39.84  TOC MW-7
3 9 .  8 4  R I M  M W . 8
39,49  TOC MW-8
4 0 . 0 7  R I M  M W . g
3 9 . 1 7  T O C  M W -  9

I
I
I
t
I
I

Sincerely,

llo 632l r
:l\If.l36

w
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Elevation
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Name ot Site:
Site Address:
Projed Manag€n
Checked By:

1870 Seminary Aw., Oakland, CA
David Hoe,(ler
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I

I
I
I

rasterly curb @SE cor. Of Seminary & Harmon Ave.
rasterly curb @SE cor. Of Seminary & Harmon Aw.
tasterly curb @SE cor. Of Seminary & Harmon Ave.
rasterly curb @SE cor. Of Seminery & Ha.mon Ave.
rasterly ourb @SE cor, Of Semin8ry & Harmon A\re.
rasterly curt @SE cor. Of Seminsry & Harmon Ave.
rasterly curb @SE cor. Of sl€minary & Harmn A\€.
rastedy culb @SE cor. Of Seminary A Hsfinon Ave.
rasterly culb @SE cor. Of Seminajy & Harmon Ave.
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HOE)ilER CONSULING INC. Groundwater Sarnpling Field Log MW'l

Project Grimit, l9?0 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. Project No.; ElGlE39lE; E-1(} 1F-565F

Client D. Grimit c/o A. LaMarta Datc;: htly 2O,2M

Project Manager D. F. Hoexter Sample l,ocatiodl.D.: MW' I

Samplec J. Forslthe D. Hoexter l-ab ID.:

Casing Diameten 2 inch 3 inch 4inch 6inch Othet

Depth of Well (feet): 35 Calculated Rrge Volume (gal): 9.7

Depth to Water (feel): 20.22 Actual Purg€d Volum€ (gal): 5.O

Sample Deflh (feet): Start Time:

Purge Me thod

Field Measur€mfits

Time Cum Volume
(ml.)

pH(uits) E.C.
(umhos/cn)

Temp€rahrre
(Dee.F)

Color
(Visual)

Other

2.5 2.5 Se€ b€lon See below

t340 5.O 2.5

?'Bladder Pump Ball€r Well Wizard ryt4tc4, !t.l[!| l r!!l,

SubmersiUe Rrmp Centrifugal Pumo Dpper Other
Pneumatic

Sarnole Me thcd

Ballcr/'Bla&er Well Wizard
Surface Futtr

Well Integrity: OK; < measurable product (ca 1" in bailer) and strong peholeum dor.

Remarks: No field msNurements due to product in water; DTW = 3O' following 2 volume purge;
re.overed tD22.75'DTW @ 1630; DFH sampled 2 voA and I amber liter at interface 1705.

Si gnature:

Dedlcated
Other

Sample Location/I.D.: MVf- I



HOD(TER CONSLJLTING INC. Groundwater Sanpling Field I-og MIil-2
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F lG 1F391E: E-10- rF-565F

Client D. Grimit c/o A. hMarcd M

Project Manager: D. F. Haxter Sample locationil'D': MTf' 2

Sampler: J. Forsythe, D. Hoexter I:b ID.:

Casing Diameten 2 inch 3 inch 4 inch 5 inch Oth€r

Ikpth of \ryel (feet): 35 Calculated Pwge Volume (g4I !3'8
Depth to Water (fe€t): 13.86 Actual PurSed Volume (gal): I O

Sample Defih (feet): Start Time:

hrgc Me thod

Baller Well Wizard

2" Blatber WellWizrd
Surface Fultr

Well Integrity: OK; Initial bailer extraction clear, no sheen' no odor.

Remarks: Well drawdown to 29.13' following third purge volume. Recovered to 26 .42' at 1721.

DFFI sampled 2 VOA and I amber liter at 1750.

Signaturc:

Eeld Measurements

Tin€ C\lm Vdume
(ed.)

pH (utrits) E.C.
(rnhc/cm)

Tcmperahne
(Dee. D

Color
(Viflral)

other

r?3.S 3.5 3.5 652 758 66.5 Clear No sheen,
no odcrt24a 1.O 3.5 6.53 7W 6.4

1304 l0.o 3.O 6.58 712 6.4

-voluno 
Pcr Uoit Lornb s.te.rrd wcll c! ing Damcters - volumes Per Uoit lrryth

Well Clshg
I.D. (iEL6)

Crttc
Galifi- FUfr UM UFI

l 5 0.0918 0.o123 l.140 o3475

2.0 o.1632 0.0214 0.61?E

3.0 o.x72 0.o491 4.9 r390
4.0 0.6524 0.G-73 8.lcn 2.4tro
6.0 LKn 0.1963 t4.24 5.560

Sample Location/I.D.: MIY- 2



HOEXTER CONSIJLTING INC' Groundwater Sampling Field Log IWW-3

Clienr D. Grimit c/o A. IlMarca
D. F. Hoexter Incatiori I.D.: MTf. 3

Casing Diameter: 2 inch 3 inch 4 inch 6 inch Other

. Sampler: J. FonYthe, D. Hoexter lab ID':

t

t
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
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I

Calculated hnee Volume
Volume (gal): 3.0

Purge Method

BalIcr Well Wizard

Sample Deflh (feet): StartTime:

Fi€ld MeasuEmenls

Time Cum Volume
(sal.)

pH(uits) E.C.
(umlos/cm)

Temperahrne
(Des.D

Color
(Visual)

Other

1150 l . J 1.5 6.66 gl 66.5 Clear No
pruduct,
sheen,
odor

I lsE 3.0 1.5 6.@ 524 @a

ga nrnP OiPPtr Otter

Well Wizard2" Bfadder PDrap :Ba Gr Ye. Yizard |Jqgryleo
f,rtu nmrp Other

Well Integrity: OK; no pn:duct or sheen, no odor

Remarks: Depth to water 15.82' following second well volume purge. Well recovered to 15.18' at

1725. DFII sampled 2 VOA and l arrher litnr at 1742

Signature:

- 
VA;.s P; UDr1 l-*sth sel*i.d q.lt Casior Da'mt€rs - vol' 

" 
P"

wall CrsirS
LD- (irchca)

c
Gdift- L/M UFt

t.5 O(BIE o.ota 40 o.3475
2.O 0.1632 o.(21 0.i

3.0 ox72 0. 4.560 13
4.0 o.5528 0.(Bz a.to
6-0 t-4690 0.r963 r42,|(} 5,560

Sample l,ocatioli LD.: MW- 3



HOE)ffER CONSuLTING INC. Groundwater SamplingField Log MW4

No.: E-lGlF39lE; E-lG lElqsF

Cli€rrt D. Grimit c/o A' IaMarca Date: Julv 20. 2.004

Ptoiect Managen D. F. Hoexter Sample lncation/I'D': l'fVlf' 4

Samplen J. Forsythe, D, Hoexter l-ab ID.:

Casing Dameter: 2inch 3 inch

35.5

4 inch 6 inch

t

I
I
t
I
t
I
I
t
I
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I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I

Calculated Purse Volume (gal): 9'3

Volume (sal): 5.5

Purgc Method

Ball€r Well Wizard

2" Bladder

Smple Melhcd

Baller Well Wizard

Surface FulE

Well Integrity: OK; clear, slight sheen, slight odor initial purge.

Remarks: Depth to war}r ?8.95' following third well volume purge. Well recovered to 25.1O at 172O.

DFH sampled 2VOA, I amber liter at 1802.

Signature:

Dedlcrted
Oitrer

Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:

Fi€ld Measruements

Tim€ Cum Vclume
(sal.)

pH (utrits) EC.
(rmrhosicm)

Temp€rature
(Des.D

Colof
(ViEual)

Other

tnr 2.25 2.25 6.€ 769 6.4 Ctoudy, sl. sbe€n & odor

raz 4.5 2.25 6.ry Tt5 672 Clordy

125s J.5 1.O 6.52 7A 61 Cloudy

v;ffiE U"tt 1""4b S9l€4rEd well CasiDe Damet4tE - volurn€s Per Udt t trgth

Wc[ Cieing
LD. (itchB)

Cr|tir
cal/fL Fr/fr JM UR

1.5 0.0918 0.0tt| t.140 o3/.75
2.O o.1632 0.(2la 0-61?8

3.0 o3672 0.0491 4.ffi 1390
4.O 0.5524 0.(F73 8. to? 2.41tO

6.0 1.4690 0.t963 24

Sample Locador/I.D.: MYY' 4
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HOE)ffER CONSULTING lNC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log MW-s

Projecu Grimit, l9O Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. Project No.: E-lGlE39lE; E-lGlF-565F

Client D. Grimit c/o A. IxMarca Date: July 20, 20O4

hoiect Manager: D. F. Hoextet Sample l,ocation/I.D.: ltrll - 5
Samoler J. Fonythe, D. Hoexter I-ab ID.:

Casing Diameter 2 inch 3 inch 4 inch 6 inch Other

Depth of Well (feet): 35 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 9.2
Depth to Water (feet): 20.90 Actual Pureed Volume (gal): 6.75
Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:

P|r.Ee M€lhod

Baller Well Wizard?' Bladder htmp Dedlcated

Field Measrnements

Time Cfrm Valume
(ssl.)

pH (units) E.C.
(umhosicm)

TeEpsratur€
(Des. D

Color
(Visual)

Other

1356 2.25 2.25 6.53 6U 65.E Cloudy No sh€€n,
no odor1408 4.fi 2.25 6.9 764 ffi3

1€5 6.75 2.25 6.59 7@ 67.O

Submersible Pump Centrifuqal hmp Dpper
Pner.rmatic Dspl. hrmp

I
t
t
I
T
I
t
t
I
t
I
t
I
T
I
I

2" Bladder Rnp

Samplc Melhod

Bafler Well Wizard Dedlcated

Surface Sampler Dipper Fultz R'lmp

Well Integrity: OK; initial bailer clear, no sheen, no odor.

Remarks: Depth to water 27.95' following third well volume purge. Well recovered to ?3.W at fin
DFH sampled 2 VOA and I amber liter @ l'7:34.

Signature:

Vdom€s Pcr Uril lrDllh Seleated Well Casine Danle|ers - Voluneg Per Uait lrrsth
Wcll Crsing
I.D, (i!ches)

Cutic
GaUf|" Fr/ft UM UFt

l 5 0,0918 0.orB l l.lO o3475
2.O ot632 0.0 8 2.U)7 0_6118
3.0 0.3672 0.(X91 1.560 t 390
4.O 0.6528 0.6t] a. t(r' 2.47rO
6.0 1.4690 0.1963 l&24 5560

Sample Locatior/I.D.: MW- 5
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HOE)ffER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log Mm6

No.: E- lGlB391E; E-lGlF-565F

Cliene D. Grimit c/o A. IaMarca M

D. F. Hoexter lncation/I.D.: MW- 6

Casitrg Dam€ten 2 inch 3 inch 4inch 6inch Other

Sampler: J. Forst4he, D. Hoexter Lab ID.:I
t
I
I

Calculated Purge Volume

to Water (feet): 11.13 Volume (sal): 3.0

Wel| Wizard?' Bladder Pump Pail€.r Wel.wizard l.redlctleo

@ c"orifugat Fmp DiPPer other

Sanole Method

?' Bladder Well Wizard

Surface Fulu,

Well Integrity: OK; no product, odor or sheen on initial bailing.

Remarla: Depth io water 1504' at 1455, following second well volume purge. Well recovered
tol l.93' at 1603. DFFIiJF sampled 2 VOA and I amber liter at 1626'

Si gnature:

Sample Location/I. D.: MW- 6

I
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Sample Depth (feet): Sbn Time:

Fi€ld M€asu€ments

Ting Cum Volume
(sal.)

pH (utdts) E.C.
(rmhos/cm)

T€mperatur3
(Dee. D

Color
flisual)

Other

t444 1 5 1.s 6.60 an 61.1 Clcar Noprod,
odor1450 3.O l . J 6.ry AD 6.9 Clear

Pures Method



HOEXTER CONSLJLTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log MW-7'

I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
t
I
I
I
I

No.: E- lG 1E-391E; E-10-IF-565F

Client D. Grimit c/o A. l,aMarca Date: Julv 20. 20O4

Project Marmger: D. F. Hoexter Sample l,ocation/I'D': MW- 7

Samplex J. Forsythe, D. Hoexter Lab ID.:

Casing Dameter: 2 inch 3 inch 4 inch 6 inch Other

Depth of Well (feet): 32 Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 7'7

Deplh to Water (feet): 20.1? Actual Purged Volume (gal): 6.0

Sample Depth (feet): Start Time: .

Well Wizard?' Bladder Rlmp Ballcr well wizard Deglgated

Submersible Pump Centrifugal Pump Dipper Other

Well Wizard2" Bladder hmp Bailer Well wizard D€glcated
- 

Surface sampler Dpper Fulu hrmp Other

Well Integrity: OK; initial bailer clear, no sheen, no odor.

Remarks: Depth to water 28.28' at 1418, following third well volume purge. Well recovered ta 22.91'
at 1605. DFH sanpled 2 VOA and 1 amber lit€r at 1708.

Signature:

Field Measurements

Time Cum Vdune
(ed.)

pH (unils) E.C.
(umbosicm)

Temperahtl€
(De s. D

Color
(Visual)

Other

r355 a 2 6.@ 7e2 6.4 CIetr No sheen
No odorr4o4 4 ,, 6.70 683 65.9

r4t3 6 2 6J4 ffi 65.7

Purge Method

Sample Location/I.D.: MW- 7



HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log MW-8

Project Grimit" 1970 Seminary Ave, Oaklard, CA. Project No.: BlGlF39lE; E-lGlF-565F

Client D. Grimit c/o A. l,aMarca Date: July 20, 2004

Proiect Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sample !9q4fu
Samplen J. Forsr4he, D. Hoexter I-ab ID.:

I
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I

Casing Dameter: 2 inch 3 inch 4 inch 6 inch Other

Depth of Well (feet): 2O Calculated Purge Volume (gal): |9
Depth to Water (feet): 5.42 Actual Purged Volume (8al): 10.0

SamDIe DeDlh (fe€t): Start Time:

Field Measurcments

2" Bladder Pump

PurSe Method

Ballcr Wetl Wizard Dedlcatcd

Time Cum Vdume
(eal.)

pH (udts) E.C.
(rmhos/cm)

Temp€raturc
(Des. D

Color
(Visual)

Other

1450 2.5 2.5 6.6E 28 683 Clear No sheen
or odor1501 5 2.5 6.89 259 68.8 Cloudy

1510 7.5 2.5 6.9 257 69.2
1518 10.0 2.5 6.90 255 69.2

SubmersiblePu@ CeptrifugalPump Dipp€r Other
Pneumatic D

?'Bladder Pump

Sample Method

Baller Well Wizard Dedicated

Surface Sampler Dpper ftrltrh]mp Other

Well Integrity: OK; initial bailer clear, no product or sheen, no odor.

Remarts: Depth to water 5.50' at 1525, following fourth well volume purge. Well recovered to 5.4E
at 1609. DFH sampled 2 VOA and 1 amber liter at 1639.

Signaturc:

Vdun€6 Per Uoit Lardh Selected W.ll C6itrg Drmelers - Volun€s P€r Unit t-etrglh
Well CasitrB
l.D. (i&hes) 6aUfr Ft/ft UM UFT
l-5 o.0918 o.otB l.l,l0 o3475
2.O 0.r63t o.mt8 1tn', 0.6178

o36n 0 {x9l 4.ffi 1.390
4,0 0.6524 O.IFB 8.1o7 2.471O
6.0 r.4n or963 14240

Sarnple Location/l.D.: MVI/- 8



HOEXTER CONSULTING INC. Groundwater Sampling Field Log MW-9

hoiect Grimit, 1970 Seminary Ave, Oakland, CA. hoiect No.: E-lGlE-3glEr E-10-fF-565F
Client D. Grimit c/o A. LaMarca Date: July 20,2OO4
Proiect Manager: D. F. Hoexter Sarnple Location/LD.: MW- 9
Sampler J. Forsythe, D. Hoexter Iab ID.:

C€sing Dameter: 2 inch 3 inch

Depth of Well (feet): 20

4inch 6inch Other

Calculated Purge Volume (gal): 3.2
Depth to Waler (feet): 15,17 Actual Purged Volume (gal): 1.5
Sample Depth (feet): Start Time:

t
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
T
I
t
T
I
t
I

2" Bladder hmp

Puree Me thod

Bailer Well Wizard Dedicated

Field Measurements

Time Cua Volule
(sd.)

pH(uits) E.C.
(umhos/cm)

Temp€ratur€
(Dee. F)

Color
ffisual)

other

tl49 o.75 0.75 6,gl u2 61.2 Cl€ar No prod c
she€n

II2S odor
I r55 1.50 o35 6.75 831 61.O Clear

Submersible Pump Centrifugal hrmp
heumaaic Dspl. Rlmp

2" Bladder hlmp

Sample M€lhod

Bailer Well Wizard
Surface Samoler Fnltz Pump Other

Well Integrity: OK. No odor product or sheen on initial bailer extraction.

Remarks: Depth to water 17.75 at 1200, following second well volume purge.
17.53' at 1610. DFH sampled 2 VOA and I amber liter at 1648.

Si anature:

Well recovercd to

I
I
I
I

Volum.s PGr Utrir L€Dstb Selected WellCasine Darftrcls - Volumes Pcr Unir kDsrh
WeU Crsirg
I.D. (iDch€s)

Cubic
Gd/fL Fr/fi UM UFI

1.5 o-(BlE 0_0l23 1.140 oi475
2.O o.1632 0.02t8 2.V27 0.6t78
3.0 o0491 4.ffi 1390
4.0 0.6524 o67i &1fi z47lo
60 1.4690 0.t963 | &240 5.560

Sample l,ocation/I.D.: MW- 9
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 2nd AvetrM Sou6. #D7, Pachcco, CA 945t3-5560

Tclephone : 925-?9&1620 Ftt : 925-794-1622
Wetsile www,nrcarDbellcortr ErIgiI rBiD@rEcarpbc[corD

WorkOrder: 0407351)

August 02, 2004

Dear David:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 9 analyzed sanples fiom your #E-10-1E-391E; Grimit 1970 Seminary Ave Oakland
proj ect,

2). a QC report for the above sanples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analyical services.

All analyses were corpleted satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control lirnits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Jn-
Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology

734 Toneya Court

Palo Alto, CA 943034160

Client Project ID: #E-1GlE-39iE; Grimit
1970 Serninarv Ave OaHand

Date Sanroled: 07122/M

DateReceived: 07126104

Client Contacl David Hoexter Date ReDorted: 08/OAU

Client P.O.: Dateconmleted: 08/0204



McCampbell Analytical' Inc.
l l0 2bd A1€no€ Sodt #D7, P.ctEcq CA 9553-5J60

T.leploDc : 925-?9&1620 F'''. | 92r7sa-16'?
\Yebsitc: $,ww.nccarpbelcorn E{uil Imh@rEcarqbcn coE
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Hoexter Consulting Eng. GeologY

734 Torrela Court

Palo Altq CA 943034160

Client Project ID: #E-i0-18-391E; Grimit
1970 Serninary Ave Oakland

Date Sarpled: 07/22104

DateReceived: 0?/26104

Client Contact David Hoexter Date Exfracted: 07lZ9/U-07 B0lO4

Client P.O.: Date Analrrzed: 07129/0/,-07 f0104

Gasoltn€ Range (CGCI2) Volatile Ilydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extactio! rElhod: SW503oB Amlytical tnetiods: SW8o21B/8015GD Vr'ot&tr |: o4o73J0

Client ID Matrix TPH(c) MTBE Benzen€ Toluede Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF %ss

00tA MW-l 3l,000'a,h ND<1000 1500 1?00 I200 4100 200 l0E

002A MW-2 ND ND 0.90 ND ND ND I 98.3

003A MW-3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 102

004A MW-4 910,a,h ND<100 210 7.9 19 6.5 2 1 1 5

005A MW-5 l0p00,a NF25O 200 3t 5 1 0 400 50 1 1 0

006A MW-6 1200'a NDK45 I  t 0 t7 94.1

007A MW-7 3600,a ND<170 440 l 0 l 0 25 92.4

008A. MW-8 ND ND 1.2 ND ND ND t04

009A MW-9 460,a ND<25 t.2 4.0 49.7

ReportiDt Limit for DF -1,

ND r|e s not del4cted at or
rbore dle ltlorting limit

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 pilL

s NA NA NA NA NA NA mg/Ke

i water and vapor sainples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are rcported in ugll, soiysludg€/solid senples in mg/kg, wipe samplei in F8lwipe,
product/oiynon-squeous liquid samplcs in m8/L.

+ cluftered chromato8ram; sample p€ak coeiutes with suroBate peak.

+The following descriptions ofthe TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and Mccampbell Analytical is not r€+onsiblc for their interprctalion: a)
rnmodilied or w€akly modified gasoline is signilicanq b) heavier gasol ine ranBe compounds are sigDificant(aged gasoline?); c) light€r g.solin€ range
rompounds (lhg most mobile fraction) aie significant; d) gasoline range compounds having bmad chromatographic peaks rE significant; biologically
rltered gasoliie?: e) TPH pattem that does not appear 10 be derived from gasoline (stodda.d solvent / rnineral spirit?); t one to s fow isolated non-target
r€aks presenq g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel mnge compour& arc signilicant; h) lighter than water immiscible rhe€n/product is prescnt; i) liquid
iarrlple that contains greater than -l vol. o/o s€diment; j) reporting limit raised du€ to high MTBE content k) TPH pattem thaa does not app€ar !o b€
lerived from gasoline (avialion gas). m) no recognizable pattem: n) TPH(8) ran8e not-target isolated peaks subttact€d out oflhe TPHG) conc€ntration at
:he client's r€ouest.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, l,ab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
110 2!d A\€nuc Sod, #D7, Pact€.o, CA 94553-5560

Telcphole : 925-798-1620 Fax : 95-79&1622
lrr'€hits r|/wvr.rrEcarpt€Ilcon Ernai!: EaiD@rraafipbcltc.n
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Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology

734 Tonela Court

Palo Alto, CA 943034160

Client Project ID: #E-lGlE-391E; Grimit
1970 Seminarv Ave Oaklanil

DateSamled: 07122/04

Date Received: 07/26104

Client Contact David Hoexter DairExaacftd:. 071271Q4

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 07 127 104

Petroleum Oil & Grease with Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Al|.lytic.l rEdnd!: SM5520Bi" Wodcorder 0407350

Kb ID Cliert ID Matrix POG DF %ss

0i1073 50-001C MW-l ?80,h N/A

0,!0?3 50-002C MW-2 ND N/A

0407350-001c MW-3 ND I N/A

040?350404C MW-4 5.4,h I

0407350{05C MW-5 ND I 0

M0?350406C MWi ND I N/A

040?350{07C MW-7 ND I

0407350-008c MW-8 ND I N/A

0407350409C MW-9 ND I N/A

Reporting Limit for DF =l;
ND means not det€cted at or

aboyc the r€portirg limit

5.0 nsL
s NA NA

I water samples ar€ reported in mgll, soivsludg€/mlid samplcs in mg^g, wr'pe samplcs in mglwip€, ptoduct/oiUnonaE efius liquid sampl€s in mgll,.

DF= dilution factor.

# = surrogate diluted out of range.

g) samplc cxtract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constairt IR result achieved; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheer/prduct is pr€s€nt; i)
liquid sample tlet contains greater lhan -l vol, % sedimenl.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 2rd AvEnue Sordh. fD7, Pacleco, CA 94553-5561)
TctsphoDe : 925-79&1620 Fsx | 92r'l9E-1622

wcbsile wlryt.ntccanpb€llcolD E-Irujtr rEin@canpbe .conMcCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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Hoexter Consulting Eng. GeologY

734 Toreya Coud

Palo Alto, CA 943034160

Cli€nt Project ID: #E-10-tE-391E; Grimit
19?0 Seminary Ave Oakland

DateSarq.led:.07122104

DateReceived: 07/26104

Client Contact David Hoexter DabExtacted: 07128104

Client P.O.: Date ,\naluznd: 07 128/O4

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

Extractio M€thoil SWsoloB AiaMcal Method SW826OB WoIt od€|: 0407350

Lab ID 0407350,001B
Client ID MW-t

Matrix Water

Compound Concentration * DF Conpound Concentraaion * DF

Bromodichlotomdhane ND<50 100 0.5 Bmmoform ND<50 100 0.5

Bromomethan€ ND<50 100 0.5 Carbon Terachloride ND<50 100 0.5

Chlorobenzene Nr50 100 0.5 Chloroethane ND<50 100 0.5

2{hloroethyl Vinyl Ether Nr50 100 0.5 Chlorofom ND<50 100 0.5

Chloromdhanc ND<50 100 0.5 ND<50 t00 0.5

1,2-Dibrornoethene (EDB) ND<50 100 0.5 I l-Dichlorobenzcne ND<50 t00 0.5

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<50 100 0.5 I l-DichlomberEene ND<50 t00 0.5

Dichlorodi fl uorornethane ND<50 100 0.5 I ,l -Dichloroethane ND<50 100

I l-Dichloroethane ( 1,2-DCA) NX50 100 0.5 I ,l -Dichloroetbere ND<50 100

cis-1,2-Dichloroelhene ND<50 t00 0.5 traDs- I 2-Dichloroethene ND<50 100 0.5

I ,2-Dichloropropanc ND<50 100 0.5 cis- 1 ,3 -Dichloropropene ND<50 100 0.5

trans- 1,3-Dichloroprop€n€ ND<50 100 0.5 Methylene chlodd€ ND<50 100 0.5

l, I 22-Tetrachjoroethane ND<50 100 0.5 Tetnchloroethene Nn<50 100 U.J

| , t , I -Trichloroelhane ND<50 100 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroothan€ ND<50 100 0.5

Trichloroethene ND<50 100 0.5 Trichlorofl uorom€thane ND<50 t00 0.5

vinyl Chloride ND<50 100 0.5

Surrcgata Recove es (9/.)

%SSI: 91.9 %ss2: t05

%SS3: 92.7

Commenb: l,h
. *ater and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP ext acts are r€poned in Fgl! soiVsludge/solid sarnples in F8,&9, wipe sarnples in lrglwipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mEll.

ND meens Dot detected above the r€porting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable !o this analysis.

# sunogate diluted out of range ot surrogate coelules with another peak,

h) liShErrhan wat€r immiscible shee product is present; i) liquid sample thal coitains greater lhan -1 vol. % s€din€nr; j) sample diluted due to hiSh
orsanrc contenl; k) r€po(ing limit rasied due to insullicjenl sample amounl.

DHS Certification No. 1644

I
\-A Aneela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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A McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
Il02ndAv€ r€ Souft, #D7, Psch€co, CA 94553-5J60

TclQhone : 925-79&1620 F.t 1 92'-798-1622
w€bsit€r www.mccarqbel.con E-rlnil ttEi.@iEcrnDb€t.con

Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology

734 Torreya Coun

Palo Aito, CA 94303-4160

Client Project ID: #E-10-1E-3918; Grimit
1970 Seminary Ave Oakland

DateSarroled: 07/22104

DateReceived: 07/26104

Client Contact David Hoexter Date Exrracted: 07/28/04

Client P.O.: Data }lnalped: 07128104

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*
Ext'.ctionM€flFdr SW5030B An lydcalMethod SW8260B l/fo'* Ordsn 0407350

Lab ID 040735G0028
Client ID MW-2

Matrix Water

Compound Concent'ation * DF Compound ConcenFation * DF

Bromodi chloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 Bromofom ND 1.0 0.5

Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 Chlorcethane ND 1 .0 0.5

2€hloro€thyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 0.5 Chloroform ND 1.0 0 .5

Chlorcmethanc ND 1,0 0.5 Dibrotnochloromethane ND 1.0

I ,-Dibromoethne (EDB) ND 1 .0 0.5 I ,-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 .0 0.5 1 ,4-Dchlorobenzene ND 1.0 0,5

Dichlorodifluommethane ND t .0 0.5 I ,I -Dichloroethaoe ND 1.0 0.5

I 2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 6.6 1.0 0.5 1 ,l .Dichlorceihene ND 1.0 0.5

cis- I ,2-Dich loro€thenc t .0 0.5 trans-l 2-Dchloroethene ND 1.0 0.5

1r-Dichloropropan. ND t .0 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloroprop€ile ND 1.0 0,5

rans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND t .0 0.5 Mdhylene chloride ND 1.0 0.5

l,l r,2-TetEchloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 Tetmchloroethene ND 1-0 0.5

1 ,l ,l -Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 I ,l '2'Trichlo.oethane ND 1.0 0.5

Trichloro€the$e 8.0 1.0 0.5 Trichlorofl uoromethane ND 1.0 0.5

vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.5
Surrogate Recoverles (o/")

%SSI : 97.1 %ssz: 98.5

%SS3: 104

Comments:
* \rater and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extmcts are rcported in Ig/L, soiysludg€/solid samples in Fglkg, wip6 sarnplEs in Fgwip6,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L,

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; MA means anal''te not applicable to this anallsis,

# sunogate dilut€d out ofrange or surrogate coelut€s with anothEr peak.

h) lighter than water immiscible shecn/product is Fesent; i) liquid sample that contains gr€ater thari -l vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
Dreanic content: k) reDortine limit rasied due to insu{Ticient samDle amount.

DHS Certifrcation No- 1644
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I 10 2dd AveN€ Soudl #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-JJ60
Tel€phot€ : 925-79&1620 Fax : 921798'1622

Websir€: wv1'/,mccarpbe .cotn Btra : lltsitr@lrE srpbcn torIMcCampbell Analytical' Inc.

Hoexter Consulting Eng. GeologY

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160

Client Project ID: #E-10-1E-3918; Grimit
1970 Seminary Ave Oakland

Date Salryled: 07l22l(X

Date Received: 07126104

Client Contact David Hoexter Date E\E^clcdt 07128104

Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 07 /28 104

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

ExFrction MdlEd SW5o3oB AraMc.l MdM SW82f'oB Work cltd€' u0735o

Lab ID 0407350403B
Client ID MW-3

Mamx Water

Compound Conc€nb-ation * DF Compound Conc€nration t DF

Bmmodichlo.om€thane ND 1 .0 0.5 Bromofom ND I.0 0.5

Bromomethane ND 1 .0 0.5 Carton Tetrachloride ND t.0 0.5

Chlorobenzene ND t .0 0 .5 Chloroethane ND l_0 0.5

2.Chloroethyl vinyl Ether ND 1 .0 0.5 Chloroform ND 1.0 0.5

Chloromcthane ND 1.0 0.5 Dibromochlorom€thane ND 1.0 0.5

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Dichlorob€nz€ne ND 1.0 0.5

1,3-Dichlorob€nz€n€ ND 1.0 0.5 I ,4-DichloroberEene ND t .0 0.5

Dichlorodi (luoromethane ND 1 .0 0.5 I ,l -Dicbloroethane ND 1,0 0.5

1,2-Dichlorcethane (1,z-DCA) ND 1,0 0.5 I,l-Dichlometh€Dc ND 1 .0 0.5

cis- 1 ,2-Dich loroethene ND t . 0 0.5 trans- 1 ,2-Di chloroethene ND 1.0 0.5

1,2-Dichlorcpropane ND t . 0 o.5 cis-1,3-Dichlompropene ND 1.0 0-5

tmns- 1 ,3 -Dichloroprop€ne ND 1.0 0.5 M€thylene chloride ND l -0 0-5

I,l 2t-Tetrachloro€thane ND 1 .0 0.5 T€trachlomethene ND 1.0 0.5

l , l , l -Tr ichloroelhane ND t , 0 0 .5 1,12-Trichloroethane ND I .0 0.5

Tichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 Trichlorcfluoromethare ND 1.0 0.5

VinylChloride ND t . 0 0 .5

SDrrogate R€cov€fi €s (7o)

%ssl: 75.9 %ss2: 104

%S33r t06

Cornmcnts:
;*"t- 

""d "rp* 
*.p1"" and allTCLP & SPLP extracts ar€ reported in FglL, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg^g, wipe samples h FglwiFe,

prcdlctloil/non-aqueous liquid satnples in mg/L

ND means not d€tected above th€ repotting limiti I'l/A meats analytenot applicabl€ !o this ana!)sis.

# surrogat€ diluted out of tange or surrotat€ coelutes with another peak-

h) lighter thao water immiscible sheer/Foduci is prcsent; i) liquid sarnple that contains greater than -l vol, o,6 sedimnrt; j) sample diluted due to high
oreanic contenti k) reDoninq Iimit rasied due lo insuflicient sample amounl

DHS Certification No. 1644

il
l

. ,rl',t Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
t



McCampbell Anall'tical' Inc.
I ro znd At€lue Sout\ #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Tel€phooe : 925-79E1620 Ee |925.n8-1622
Websiier www,rDcr,Irybel..on E-rEn: lmiI@Ecanpben coa

T
T
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
I
I
T
I

Hoexter Consulting Eng. GeologY

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160

Client Project ID: #E-10-lE-391E; Grimit
1970 Serninary Ave Oakland

Date Sampled: 07/2204

DateReceived: 07/26104

Client Contact David Hoexter Date Extracted: 07/29104

Client P.O.: D ate Analyzed: 07 129 104

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*
Ext"ction M€lbod SW5030B AElytical Methodi SWE260B Wort Ot'ds:0407350

Lab ID 0407350-0048
Client ID MW4

Matrix Wa(er

Cornpound Con centration * DF Compound Concent'ation r DF

Bromodichloromethar€ NB5.O l 0 0.5 Bromofolm ND<5.0 10 0.5

Bromomethane ND<s,0 l 0 0.5 Carbon T€trachloride ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

Chlorobenzene ND<5.0 t0 0 .5 Chloro€$ane ND<5,0 l 0 0,5

24hloroethyl vinyl Eoter ND<5.0 10 0.5 Chlomform ND<5,0 IO 0,5

Chlororn€thane ND<5.0 l 0 0.5 Dibromochloromethane ND<5.0 10 0.5

| 2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<5.0 l 0 0.5 I ,2-Dichlorobmzene 10 0.5

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 6.9 t0 0.5 I ,4-Dichlorob€nzene 6.2 10 0.5

ND<5.0 l0 0.5 I ,l -Dichlorcethare ND<5.0 10 0.5

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,z-DCA) ND<5.0 l0 0.5 I , | -Dichloroeth€oe ND<5.0 10 0.5

cis-1 2-Dch loroethene 120 l 0 0-5 tlans-l 2-Dichlorcethene t3 10 0_5

I 2-Dichloropropane ND<5.0 t 0 0-5 cis- 1 ,3 -Dichloroprop€ne ND<5.0 t0 0.5

rans.l,3-Dichloroprop€nE NX5.0 l 0 0.5 Methylene cblorido ND<.0 10 0.5

I,l 2,2-Tetrachlorc€thane ND<5.0 l 0 0.5 Tetrachloro€thcnc ND<.0 10 0.5

1,1,1-Trichlomelhaoe ND<5.0 l 0 0 ,5 I ,l 2-Trichloroethane ND<s.0 l0 0.5

Trichloroethene 9.6 l 0 0.5 Trichlorolluoromethane ND<5,0 l 0 0.5

Vinyl Chloride 280 1 0 0 .5

Surrog.te Recoveries (7.)

%ssl : 90,5 v.ssz: 91.5

%SS3: t08

Comments: h
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are report€d in gg1l-, soivsludge/solid samples in Fg,4q, wipe samples in jrg/wipc,
ptoduct/oillnon-aqueous liquid sarnples in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicabl€to this analysis.

# surroBate diluted out of range or sunogate coclutes with anothet peak.

h) lighler than water immiscible sh€er/pmduct is present; i) liquid sampl€ that contains Ereater than -l vol- % scdirnent; j) sanplc diluted due to high
orsanic contenq k) reDorting limittasied due to insullicienl sampl€ aDount-

DHS Certification No. 1644
\

\.-A Angela RYdelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
110 2!d Av€nue soult! #D7, Pache.o, CA t!4553-556o

T€leplotr€ : 925-79E-1640 Fax | 921198-1622
W€bsit€: \I.v1r.EEcarpbell.co|n Fruil rmin@Ecsmpbcll com

Hoexter Corsultrng Eng. Geology

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160

Client Project ID; #E-10-IE-391E; Grimit
1970 Seminary Ave Oakland

D^te Sarnuledi 07nAU

DateReceived: 07/26104

Client Contact: David Hoexter Dare Extacted: 07/28/04

Clieut P.O.: D ate Asnlyzed:. 07 l28l 04

Halogenated Votatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target Lisg*

Exlraction M€lllodr SWt03OB Anal)'tica! Method: 5\l'82608 work otdet: 0407350

Lab ID 0407350-005B
Client ID MW-5

Matrix Water

Compound Concentration * DF Corpound Concentration * DF

Bromodichlommethane ND<5.0 l0 0.5 Bronofolm ND<5.0 l0 0.5

Bromomethane ND<5.0 l 0 0.5 Carton Tetrachloride ND<5-0 l 0 0.5

Chlorobenzene ND<s.0 t0 0.5 ChloroethaDe NIX5-0 t 0 0.5

2{hloroethyl Viiyl Elh€r ND<5.0 l 0 0.5 Chlorcform ND<5.0 10 0.5

Chloromdhane ND<5-0 r0 0.5 Dibromochloromethane ND<5_0 10 0.5

I 2-Dibtomoeth3ne (EDB) ND<5-0 l 0 0.5 I ,2-Djchlorobenzen€ ND<5.0 l0 0.5

I ,3-Dichlorob€nzane ND<5.0 l 0 0.5 I ,4-Dichlorobenzen€ ND<5.0 10 0.5

Dichlorodifl uoromethane ND<5.0 l 0 0.5 I , l -Dichloroethane ND<5.0 10 0.5

1,2-Dichloroethane (l r-DCA) NBs.O t0 0.5 l,l-Dichloroelhene ND<5.0 l0 0.5

cis-12-Dichloroeth.nc Nrx5.0 t 0 0.5 trans-l 2-Dichloroethene ND<5-0 l 0 0.5

I ,2-Dichloropropan€ ND<5.0 t 0 0.5 cis.1 S-Dichlorcprop€oe ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene ND<5.0 l 0 0.5 M€thylene chloride NI><5.0 l 0 0 .5

l,l /,2-Tetrachloro€thane ND<5.0 t 0 0.5 Tetrachloroethene ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

1,1, l -Trichlo.oethade ND<5-0 l 0 0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

Trichloro€thcne ND<5.0 r0 0-5 Trichlomfluoromethane ND<5.0 I O 0.5

Vinyl Chloride ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

Surrogate Recove cs (Y")

%SSI : 1 1 6 %S52: 103

%ss3: 97.9

Comments: j
r water and vapor samples and ell TCLP & SPLP extracts ar€ reported in pgn-, sojysludge/solid samples in ,lgAg, wrpe samples in [g/wipe,
foducy'oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not de"tected above th6 reporting limit; N/A means enalytc Dot applicable to this anallEis

+ sunogate diluted out of mnge or sunogate coelutes with another peak.

n) lighter than water immiscible sheer/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains gr€ater than -l vol. % sediment;j) sarnple dilutcd due to high
rsanic content: k) rcDortins limit rasied due to insufficient sample amount.

DHS Certification No. 1644

t

\
Al,t Angela Rydetius, Lab Managerg-
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r lo 2nd ArEruc Soultr #D?, Pich€co, CA 94t53-555o
Tellpfts[c : 925-?981620 F.^ : 925'798'1522

w€bsiie: w$r.rrtatpb€ coID Edaitttain@IEcanpben.colnMcCampbell Analytical' Inc.

Hoexter Consulting Eng. Geology

734 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303-4 1 60

Client Project ID: #E-10-1E-39IE; Grimit
1 970 Seminary Ave Oakland

Date Sanpled: 07/22104

DateReceived: 07/26104

Client Contact: David Hoexter D^teE ftacte& 07nAM

Client P.O.: Date Analrzed: 07128/04

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

Exbrction Mcthod: SW503OB Anatytical Methodr SW8260B Work d€n 0407350

Lab ID 04073 s 0-0068
Client ID MW-6

Matrix Water

Compound Concenhatioo * DF Compound Concentration * DF Linn

ND t .0 0.5 Bromoform ND t .0 0.5

Bmmomcthane ND 1,0 0.5 Cerbon Tetrachloride ND t .0 0.5

Chlombenzcne ND 1 .0 0.5 Chloroelhane ND t .0 0.5

2-Chloroeth)l Vinyl Ethet ND 1.0 0.5 Chlomform ND 1.0 0.5

Chlommcthsne ND 1.0 0-5 ND 1-0 0.5

1,z-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0-5 1,2-Dichlorob€nzene ND l_0 0.5

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5

Dichlorodif luoromethane ND I .0 0.5 I ,I -Dichloroethanc ND t .0 0.5

1,2-Dichloroethane (l '-DCA) ND 1-0 0.5 I ,I -Dichloroethcnc ND 1 .0 0.5

cis- 1,2-Dichlorocthene 1.0 0.5 lrans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 .0 0-5

l3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5 cis-1,3-Dchlorcpropene ND 1.0 0-5

tr ansl,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 Methylene chloride ND 1 .0 0.5

l, I ?r-Tetrachlotoethan. ND 1 .0 0.5 Tetrachloroelhene ND 1.0 0.5

I ,1, I -Trichloroelhane ND 1.0 0.5 I , I J-Trichloroethsne ND 1.0 0.5

Trichloroethene ND 1 .0 0.5 Trichlorofl uoromethane ND t-0 0.5

Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 0.5

Surrogrte Recov€ri€c (7.)

%SSI : l %ss2: t03

%ss3: l 0 l

Comments:
inp8/L,5oiVs]udge/sol idsamp]esin}8,&8,wipesamplesinpg/wipe,

producl/oll/non-aqueous liquid samples in mgll-

ND m€ans not detect€d aboye the rcporting limit; N/A means anal)'te not apPlicable to this analysis

f surrogat€ diluted out of range or surogate coelutes with another peak.

h) lighter than rvater immiscible sheer/product is prescnt; i) liquid sample that contains greatcr ihan -l vol. % sedin€nt; j) sampl€ diluted due to high

orsanic content: kl reDortina limit msied due to insuflicient sample amount-

DHS Certification No. 1@4

t
t

r ,il Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager\=z--
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McCampbellAnalytical, Inc.
110 2Dd Al€Duc Soud$. #D?, Prcb€co, CA 94553-5560

TekplbE : 95-7981620 Eax | 925-79V1622
websiier wrvllJ.nEcaspbe]lcod E rlli: rrBin@IEcaflphdlc,ol[
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Hoexter Consulting Eng. GeologY

734 Toreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160

Client Project ID: #E-10-1E-391E; Grirnit
1 970 Seminary Ave Oakland

Date SarrDled: 07/22J04

DateReceived: 07126104

Client Contacl David Hoexter Dare Extracted: 07/28/04

Client P.O.: Date ArLalryzedl. 07 128104

Halogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*
ExractioE M€thod: SIl5o3oB Aralytical Method: SW826oB Wot*Odsr 0407350

Lab ID 04073504078
Client ID MW-7

Matrir Water

Corpound Concentration ' DF Compound Conc€ntration I DF Lihn

Bromodichloromethane Nr5.0 l 0 0.5 Bromofom ND<5,0 10

Broftomethane ND<5.0 l 0 0.5 Caibon Tetrachloride ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

Chlorobenzene ND<5.0 t0 0.5 Chloroethane ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

24hloroethyl Vjnyl Ether ND<5.0 t0 0.5 Chlorcform ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

Chlomm€thane ND<5,0 l 0 0.5 Dibromocbloromethate ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

l,z.Dibromo€thane (EDB) ND<5.0 l 0 0-5 1,2-Dchlorobenzene ND<5.0 l 0 0-5

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<5.0 l0 0.5 1,4-Dchlorobenzene ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

Dichlorodifl uoromcthan€ ND<5.0 l0 0.5 1 , I -Dchlorocthane ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

1,2-Dichloroe$anc (l ,-DCA) ND<5.0 l0 0.5 I , I -Dichloroethene ND<5.0 t 0 0.5

cis- 1 ,2-Dich loroethene 120 l 0 0.5 transl,2-Dichloroethene ND<5.0 t 0 0.5

I,2-Djchloropropane ND<5.0 1 0 0.5 cis- 1,3-Dichloropropene ND<5.0 t 0 0.5

trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene ND<5.0 10 0.5 Methylene chloride ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

I , I 2,2-Tefachloroethane ND<5,0 l 0 0.5 Telmchloroethene ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

l,l, l -Trichloroethane ND<5.0 l0 0.5 I , I ,2-Trichloro€rhane ND<5,0 l 0 0.5

Trichloro€thene ND<5.0 l0 0-5 Trichlorofl uorome"thane ND<5.0 l 0 0.5

Vinyl Chloride ND<5.0 t 0 0.5

Surrogrte Recoveries (oZ)

%ssl : 1 1 0 %ss2: 103

%ss3: 102

Commentsi
* water and vapor samples and all TCLF & SPLP extncts are repoied in ,rgll, soiysludgdsolid tanples in F8/kg, wipc samples in Fglwipe,
producvoil/non-aqueous liquid samplcs in mgll^

ND mcans not detected above the reporting limit; N/A m€ans analyte not applicablc to this analysis.

4 sunogate diluted out ofErnge or surogate coelutes wilh another p€ak,

h) lighter than water imrniscible she€n/Foduct is pr€s€nt; i) liquid sanple that contains geater than -l vol, % sediment; D sample diluled du€ to high
orsanic contart: k) reDortins timit rasied du€ to insufficieDt sample aDount.
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t l0 2Dd ArtnF Sourb, #DZ Plch€co' CA 94553't560
T€!€phonc : 925-79& 1620 Fax.925'798-1622

websitr: 11/ww'In{Alrpb€n co|n E{rqil lmin@trrc.IEb€ll.cornMcCampbell Analltical' Inc.

Hoexter Consulting Eng. GeologY

734 Toneya Court

Palo Alto. CA 943034160

Client hoject ID: #E-10-1E-39lE; Grimit
1970 Seminary Ave Oakland

DateSanrr.led: 071?2t04

Date Received: 07126104

Client Contact David Hoexter Date Extmcted: 07/28/04

CIient P.O.: Date Analyzed: O7 /281M

Halog€nat€d Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

Exr"rrion Method: S\rr50$B Analytic.l Method SWs2$B wort ordci 04{)?350

Leb ID 0407350-0088
Client lD MW-8

Matnx Water

Compound Concenftation * DF Compound Concentration * DF

Brorrlodichloromethan€ ND 1.0 0.5 Baomoform ND 1 .0 0.5

Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.5 Carbon Tetsachloride ND 1.0 0.5

Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.5

2tlloro€thyl vinyl Elher ND 1.0 0.5 Chloroform ND 1-0 0.5

Chloromcthane ND 1.0 0.5 DibroDochlorsmethane ND 1.0 0.5

1,2-Dibrcmoethan€ (EDB) ND 1 .0 1 ,2-Dichlombenzene ND 1.0 0.5

I ,3-Dichlorobenzene ND t .0 0.5 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 . 0 0.5

Dichlorodifl uoromethane ND 1.0 0.5 I , I -Dichlorcethane ND LO 0.5

1,2-Dichloro€thanc ( l ,-DCA) ND 1 . 0 0.5 1 , I -Dichloroeth€ne ND t .0 0.5

cis-1,2-Dchloroethene 20 1.0 0.5 trans-l 2.Dichloroethene ND l - 0 0.5

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 . 0 0.5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 . 0 0.5

trans- 1,3-Dichloropropete ND 1.0 0,5 Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.5

I , I 2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0,5 Tetmchloroelhen€ 8.3 1 .0 0.5

| , I , l -Trichloroethane ND 1,0 0.5 I ,I 2-Tdchlorocthane ND 1 .0 0.5

Trichloro€thene 1 .0 0.5 Trichlorclluorofi rethane ND 1 . 0 0.5

ViDyl Chlo.ide ND 1.0 0.5

Surrogrle Re.overies (o/o)

%SSI: 88.3 %ss2: 104

o/oS53: 109

Cotnr$€[lts:
gLsoiysjudge/so1idsampl.sinpg/kg,wip€gmptesin[g/wipe,

product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samPles in m8ll--

ND means not detected above the reponing limjt; N/A means aDalytc not applicable to this afial)tsis

B surrogate diluted out ofmnge or sunogate coelutes with another peak.

h) lighter than water inmisciblc sheen/product is preserf; i) Iiquid sample that contains gFator then -l vol. yo sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

orpanic conrenl: l) reDoninq limit rasied due to insufficient sarnple arnount -

DHS Certification No. 1644
\

l=\ enceu nYdelius, Lab Manager
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I lo 2nd Avtou. Sourh, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Teleohom : 95-79&16m Fo\ : 925-'79E-1672

webit€: wwv.I|r{aqb€I-com B-I!s!: rDai@IEcrnpb€l.cotiMcCampbell Analytical' Inc.

Hoexter Consulting Eng. GeologY

734 Toneya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303-4160

Client Project ID: #E-10-lE-391E; Grimit
1970 Seminary Ave OaHand

Date SarDled: 07/22104

Date Received: 07/26104

Client Contacl David Hoexter DateExtacted: 07129/M

Client P.O.: Date Altalyzed: 07 129 /04

Hrlogenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Target List)*

Extnction Mcthod: SW5030B ArEbtjc.l Metbod: SW8260B Wo* frec 0407350

Lab lD 040735G0098
Client ID MW-9

Matrix Water

Compound Concentration i DF Compound Concentration ' DF Utnl

Brcmodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 Brcmoform ND 1.0 0.5

Bromomethane ND 1 , 0 0.5 Carbon TEtrachloride ND 1.0 0.5

Chtorobf,nzene ND 1,0 0.5 Chloro€$ane ND 1.0 0.5

2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1 , 0 0.5 Chlorofom ND 1.0 0.5

Chlommrlhane ND 1 , 0 0.5 ND 1.0 0.5

l2-Dibmmo€thane (EDB) ND t , 0 0 ,5 I ,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1-0 0.5

I J-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 I ,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 .0 0.5

Dichlorodifl uorom€thane ND 1 .0 0_5 l,l -Dichlomethane ND 1.0 0.5

I 2-Djchloroethane (1 ,-DCA) ND 1.0 0-5 I , I -Dichloroetherc ND 1 . 0 0.5

cis-12-DichloroeOene ND 1 , 0 0.5 tlans-l ,2-Dchloroethene ND 1.0 0-5

1t-Dchloropropane ND 1 , 0 0.5 cis- 1 ,3 -DichlorDpropene ND 1.0 0-5

trans- I J-DchloroproFeno ND t . 0 0.5 Methylene chloride ND 1 . 0 0.5

l,l 2,2-Tetrachlotoethano ND 1 , 0 0.5 Tetrachlomelhen€ ND t . 0 0.5

I ,l ,l -Trichloroethane ND L0 0.5 I,I,2-Trichlorocthane ND t .0 0.5

Trichloroethene ND 1 , 0 0.5 T ND 1.0 0.5

Vinyl Chloride ND 1 . 0 0.5
Surrogrte Recovarles (7o)

%sst: 107 "/.ss2: 96.9

%SS3l 103

Cornmenls:
\"tEr *d *por sarnples 

"nd 
all TCLP & SPLP extracts are rcport€d jn FglL, soiysludgdsolid samples in Fglkg, wip€ samples in Pg/wipe,

produc{/oil/non-aqueous liqDid samPles in D8lL

ND means not dct€cted above the reponing limit; N/A means aoal)'le not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out ofrange or sunogate coelutes with atother peak.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is pr€sent; i) liquid sample thal contains greater than -l vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to hiSh
orsanrc conlmtl kI reDortins limil rasied due lo insufficiml sample amount

DHS Certification No. 1644
\

,=4rt 
Aneela Rrdelius, lab Manager



workorder 0407350

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR Sw8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W
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| 10 2nd Avenuc South. #D?, P.checo, CA 94551-5560
Teiephone : 925-79&|620 Fe '-925-79E 1622

Wcbsitci ww.mccsmpbell.cotn E.marl: lnait@ncc.anpt€ll comMcCampbell AnalYtical' Inc.

EPAMethod: SW8O21B/8015Cm Extraclion: SW5030B BatchlD:12494 Spiked Sampl€ lD; &07353-0054

MSD' LCS I LCSD Criteria (%)

% RPD | % Rec. I 0/6 Rec.

TPH(b!cx)e ND 60 97.7 94.9 2.89 98.4 98 .1 0.287 70 130

MTBE ND l 0 100 93 7.21 103 109 ) , 1 f , 10 t30

Benzcne ND l 0 107 105 1 .80 t06 107 0.465 10 l l 0

Toluena ND t0 l0t 98 2.66 l0 l l 0 l 0 70 B0

Ethylbenz€ne ND l 0 106 t02 106 106 0 10 130

Xylenes ND 30 94.7 90.1 4.32 95 9r.7 1.57 70 130

'/.ss: t0 l l0 t 0 l 105 104 104 0 70 t30

All tartet compounds in thc Method Blank of this cxtraction batch were ND less lhan the method RL with the follorYing exceptions:

NONE

Recovery:100 - (Ms-sample) / (Amounl spiked);RFD = 100'(Ms - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) /2)

MS and / or MSD spike recoverjes may not t€ nea, I oo% of he RPDS near O% i{: a) the sampt€ i6 inhomogenoG AND contains signmcanl concenlrations of

nalyte relatve to the amolnt siked, or b) if hat sp€cifc sample matrix inled€ros with sp'ke recovery'

TPH{blex) = sum of BTEX arees from the FID

cluttered dromatog€m; sample peak coelutes with sunogate peak.

= not applbable or not eno{rgh sample to perform matdx spike and matnx spike duplicale'
= ,n"h,i" 

"on."ntr"tton 
in sa;pb exce€ds spike amouol to. soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike arnount for water matrix or sample diluted due to htgh matrix or



Workorden 0407350

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cn

Matdx: W
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1 | 0 2nd Av.mc South, #D?, Paolcco, CA 94t53'5560
T€leDhooc: 95-?9&1620 F4 :925'798-16n

Website w$,w.m;antbell.con E-nail: main@n rarnpbetl comMcCampbell AnalYtical' Inc.

EpA Method: sw8021B/8O15Cm Extraction: swSo3oB BatchlD:12489 spiked sample lD: 0407349-0064

Sampl€ Spiked MS' MSD- MS{ISD LCS LCSD -cs-LcsDAcceotance Criteria (%

pgL psil % Rec. 0/6 Rec. 0/6 RPD % Rec. o/o Rec. % RPD Low High

TPH(brex) E ND 60 t02 97 4.85 104 96.3 7.92 10 t30

MTBE ND t0 102 4 1 7 5.24 107 103 70 130

Bcnzene 0.696 l 0 96.4 9't.6 L l 7 tt2 106 4.96 70 l l0

Toluene ND l 0 99.6 98.9 0.'tzE 105 98.9 70 130

Ethylbenzene ND l 0 107 104 2.?t 104 I M 0 70 130

Xylcnes 0,630 30 93.6 88.6 9 l 9 l 0 70 t30

%ss: 105 1 0 104 106 1.62 I  l 0 t05 4 .19 70 130

AII target compounds in the Method Bhnk ofOris extraction batch w€re ND less lhan th. mefiod RL wilh the following €xceptions:

NONE

Recovery = 100' (Ms-Sample) / (Amount spiked): RPD = 100'(MS - MSD)/ ((MS r MSD)/2).

MS anct,f or MSD spike recovedes may not be near 1OO% or he RPOS near 0% if: a) the sample B inhornogenous AND contalns Sl0nlticant concentrations of

relative to the amgunl spiked, o. b) if t|at specific 6ampl€ matrix inl€delos vrith spike recovery

TPHtbtex) =sum of BTEX areas fom lhe FlD.

duttered dlomatograq sample peak coeluie6 with surogate peak.

= not applicable or not enough sample lo perfoin maldx spike and rnatdx spike duplicete.
= anaLi; concentralion in sample exceeds spike amoont tor soil ,naldx or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample dilut€d dle to high matrix or
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SM552OB/F

Matdx W Workorden 0407350

ll0 2nd Awnur South, #D?,Psdeco' CA 94553-5560
Tctmhonc : 925-?9& | 620 Fax 1921198-1622

websirc: \N*y-lnccamDbell.com Email: rnain@rcsmpbdl croMcCampbell AnalYtical' Inc.

EPA Method: SM552OS,/F Extraslion: PRHEM-SGT- BatchlD:12498 Spiked Sample lD: N/A

All target compounds in thc Method Blalk oflhis extraction batch rvere ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

Recovery = 100'(Ms-samde)i (Amount spiked); RPD=1to'(Ms- MSD)/((MS + MSD)/2).

MS and / orMsD spike rccoveries may not be near 1oo% or the RPos near 0% it a) the sample b inhomogends AND contains signiticanl concentralions of

€lvle relalive lo lhe amour spiked, or b) if that gPedlic sampl€ malrix interfer$ with sdke recov€ry'

= not enough sample lo Perfom maltix spike and matrix sPike duplictle'
= .n"rvt" 

"in""ntr!mn 
ii., sample exceeds gike amounl ror roil marix or e)(ceeds 2r sprke anount for waler natrix or sampl€ dlluted due to high rnalix or

DHS Cenification No. 1644



Workordd: 0407350

QC SLMMARY RIPORT FOR SW8260B

Matix W
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I lo znd Aveoue south, #D7, Pact€co' cA 94553-5560
T€lephonc r92J-79&1620 FgI:92t7981622

websile: wwwrrrcarpbel.com E-nal: EBin@rrrcltql€U.corEB McCampbell Analytical' Inc.

EpA Merhod: SWB260B Enracti'rn; SWsO3OB BatchlD; 1249'l Spiked Sampl€ lD: 0407353-OO5B

Sample Spiked MS' MSD' MS.I/|SD' LCS LCSD Acceptance Cdteria (%l

pg/L pg/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low Hlgh

Chlorobenzeie ND lo I t 5 ttz 3.0E 104 0 5.72 70 130

I 2-Dibtomo€6ane (EDB) ND IO 126 120 109 l l 4 4.44 10 130

I,2-Dichloroethane (l 2.DCA) ND l0 106 102 2.93 99.3 106 6.25 70 130

I ,l -Dichloroethene ND l0 r23 t2l t.a2 t20 124 3.05 10 130

Trichlomethcne ND 10 95 5.05 E6 89.8 4.31 70 130

%SSI : I  l 0 I O 99.1 99.4 0.383 95.4 95.6 0.160 70 r30

%SS2: 95.8 l 0 9E.5 98.9 0.503 96.7 97.r 0.367 '70 t30

ToSSl: 106 l 0 t05 t04 0.501 103 103 0 10 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank olthis extlection betch were ND less than the method RL with the following erceptions:

NONE

Spike; lrSD = l'ratrix Spike Duplicate; LCS =

Re.overy = 100 ' (Ms-sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 ' (MS - MSD) / (O4S + MSD) / 2).

MS afld /or MSD splke recovedes may not be r|e3r 1OO% or the RPDS near O% it a) the ssmple is inhomogenous ANO contaiG signilicant co.rc€otrations ot

nalvie relativ€ lo lhe amount spiked, or b) if thal specitic sample maltix inledercs $ilh spike recov€ry.

= not enough ssmpls to p€fform matrix spike and matdx spike dupli€ls.

= anEtyte concentralion in sample exceeds spike amounl for soll oEt.ix or exceeds a spik€ amount for walet matrix or sample dilut€d dt € to hbh maltix or
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